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A1.2  General Notes o0 e Fax: (818) 252-1370
GENERAL NOTES: Proiect Address Al.3  General Notes LA K Web: www.arka-i.com
o o) NS i 1. All construction shall comply with the ?0?2 efiition of the CRC, OR CBC, CMC, CPC, and CEC as 719 Wilson Ct e One Story Addition To (E) One Story SFD = 770.02 SF Al4  Type VI Sheets L AL 2K Pronerty Owner
| oVerdugo i TSRS R E P adopted and amended by the State of California in Title 24 CCR and the City of Burbank local amendments. Burbank CA 91501-1664 e  Enclose (E) Covered Front Entry Porch and Convert To Residential Floor Area =103.90 SF ALS sT ype VI Sheets 00 pery
. O "%,/,% 2. Separate permits may be required for.rn'echanl.caL electrical, plu.rnb}ng, shonng, gr.adlng, and demolition e Enclose (E) Covered Deck and Convert To Residential Floor Area =160.96 SF urvey . . 00
ek, Valley 4 i 3. All property lines, easements, and existing buildings have been indicated on this site plan. Legal Description e Proposed Covered Entry =70.32 SF A2.0 E)qst{ng Floor Plan L 3K 2K Hakob Avagyan
, CanE;roanc; 4 Rgg‘@gﬂafg;{k %,%@4 La Ca”agguf]'t“r‘;”cﬂgg 4. A security fence shall be provided around the construction area that shall be installed prior to excavation (E)RFA 1623.34 SF (Measured See Sheet A4.3) e One Story Garage Addition To (E) One Story Attached Garage = 135.22 SF A2.1 EX}st}ng Roof Plan L I 2K 1351 E Alameda Ave.
", y o SRR and/or foundation trenching. (BMC 9-1-2-3302.4) Land SE: 15,410.24 SF Per Survey A2.2 Expt}ng Baserngnt Plan L J Glendale, CA 91201
7 MERRUSC:CITY by 5. Water shall be provided on the site and used to control dust. ZIP Cod 91501 Total Addition = 770.02 SF + 103.90 SF + 160.96 SF + 70.32 SF + 135.22 SF = 1240.22 A2.3 _ Existing Elevations LIl AL J 818/521-4900
bank Airport — 2104 = ode ota 1tion . . . . . . - .
TRoes NGt (AV Line.. Castaway Re statiagt 7 o MONTROSE Laiﬁﬁnfgd: 6.  Temporary toilet facilities shall be provided on site. (BMC 9-1-2-3305.1) AIN 5608-035-032 A2.4  Existing Elevations o0 e
Alrport = e AT e @ 7. The finish grade shall slope a min. of 5%, or 6, to point 10 feet from building foundation, or to an Use Type Single Family Residence(No Change of Use) e New 267.50 SF Wood Deck (Less Than 5'-0" Above Grade) A3.0  Demo Floor Pan , LAL L
f§ (5] v, %@% Preserve Gardens approved alternate method of diverting water away from the foundation. Swales shall slope a minimum of 2%. Legal Description : *TR=Parcel Map as per Book 31 Page 39 of p.m. Lot 2 e Remodel Interior Of (E) SEFD ij(l) SveragedLFolt Wll(}i[h Calculation e
2 %‘9@ Beaudry Loop Trailhead Cherr Hahamongna (CBC 1804.4, CRC R4013) Number of Stories 1 L4 No Grading : ropose oor Flan L AL AL J Building Address
=5 g & Ta’_gm@ % 8 O Canyon Park plaleisicCibhX 8. The top of the exterior foundation shall extend above the elevation of the street gutter a minimum of 12 (E) Building Top Of Plate Heights 841.91' e No Change of (E) Building Pad A42  Proposed ROOf Plan ( 2 3K
: @c@ctco LA 719 Wilson Court @) g plus 2%. (CBC 1808.7.4, CRC R403.1.7.3) (No Change) A43 RFA Calculat}ons . e e .
NaRxRRsNS S SCX, ‘%%% B Parko Glendale Sports Comp\exv Markets | /l\h Type of Construction: V-B . igg EFA Ca(licgllatlor.ls per zoning code ® 00 719 Wilson Ct,
e (o % \Bubank % DIVERSION OF C&D DEBRIS: Occupancy : R-3 Total (E) 1% Floor Area 1990.24 SF o0 Pigpgzgd Egggggz o0 0 Burbank, CA 91501
g R 28 BMEA@ £ A minimum 65% of generated debris shall be recycled, reused, or diverted from Use of Structure : SRE Total (E) Cellar Floor Area 144.96 SF AGD Prop osed Sections ®o0 0
b Bf W 5 7l Verdugo Park €Y % the landfill. An administrative fee and a refundable deposit will be collected at the time of permit issuance. Number of Bedrooms: Existing=3  Proposed =4 Total Proposed 1*. Floor Area 1240.42 SF A70 Doc?r & Window Schedule o0 0
wast® T L %, & NORTHARREYOL | The deposit can be refunded if recycling receipts are submitted to Building Division within 60 days of permit Number of Bathrooms: Existing=2  Proposed =3 1/2 Total Floor Area 3375.62 SF . : . ®
L, & o S . . . A8.0  Typical Details
DR TR “, e & final (BMC 9-1-11-1012 Fire Sprinkler Not Required. . : YPX ®
e @ <3 2 2 ( ) -
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& 0\\*@ %, ) %, o Community ose Bowl Stadium -
\‘\NN«\Q‘“ME 2y - ﬁ%d Trader Joe @ College Kd RESIDENTIAL DEMOLITION NOTE: Fire Zone : Yes 2975.62 SF Toral RFA <3000.00 SF STRUCTURAL
””"S‘ﬁ A T A e @ — 2 Children's Musew] | Partial demolition of a residential structure in association with a construction project is only permitted where Therefore 0.K
“a”}z[i?ﬁ;@&ggg 9 el L Whole Foods Market@ -7 indicated on the approved plans. Any demolition work beyond that shown on the approved plans may result S-1.1  General Notes o ele
CeiaRNER /o \_ s Al ZOO@ s UOE! 4 Nortonsimonvd | i @ Stop Work Order (CBC Chapter 1 Sec. 115) and/or revocation of the permit (CBC Chapter 1 Sec. S-1.2 Notes & Schedule oo e
: o gt 317 S O O MG 0002 .6). 1tional demolition work may also require compliance with Burban unicipal Code Sec. -
e Cotsbes @ teooriirt Rollrvay i 0 105.6). Additional demoliti k 1 i li ith Burbank Municipal Code S S-1.3 Notes & Schedule 0
| SN Glendale Eagle Rock Plaza 10-1-1810 if h o, f th . lished. . . q <
b AT e NnEsy Scimeiiiiis e 0-1-1810 ift more than 50% of the structure is demolished For More Detail See A4.3 Area Calculation sheet >2 _ Typical Wood Detail oo 0
£ Hollywood sign €) ciiGoogle EDISON & Y A i sours| |4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROJECT AREA CAIL.CS. T : : :
pleachor L . ol : L S v o Projects which disturb less than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development . 5 4'1 F(})IE ndation Plan
which in total disturbs one acre or more, shall manage storm water drainage during construction. In order to Applicable Codes: S47  Roof Framins Plan L AL AL
manage storm water drainage during construction, one or more of the following measures shall be (E) Lot Coverage: 3375.62 (Measured) " 112022 California Building Code (CBC) . g LILIL £ this <heet is ot 24"36" it is & reduced
implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site. Lot Area : 7 112022 California Mechanical Code (CMC) T1 Residential T24 Sheet °® et ety S
15,410.24 SF (Per Assessor) - . . .
. . o . . . . 7500.00 SF @ 40%= 3000.00 SF (12022 California Electrical Code (CEC) T2 Residential T24 Sheet ™
1.Retention basins of sufficient size shall be utilized to retain storm water on the site. »2UU. @ 40% ) ' 112022 California Plumbing Code (CPC) T3 Residential T24 Sheet ° Cover Sheet
2.Where storm water is conveyed to a public drainage system, collection point, gutter or similar disposal 7,500.00 SF @30% = 2250.00 SF 112022 California Green Building Code (CALGreen) T4 Residential T24 Sheet °® Project Information
method, water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle or other method approved by the enforcing 30.21 SF %) ]24(2;%: 255;0250%1:513 " 112022 California Energy Code
agency. ax ATlowe ~ 0535 ") ISETBACK CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENT:
3.Compliance with a lawfully enacted storm water management ordinance (E) LC 3375.62 SF<Max Allowed LC 5332.05 SF Therefore O.K. Q
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\\ THE FOLLOWING NOTES SHALL BE REPRODUCED ON THE SITE PLAN OR COVER SHEET OF THE

SUBMITTED DRAWINGS:

|

‘ Fixture CALGreen/ CPC
| Water Closet 1.28 gals/flush Hakob Avagyan
‘ Showerhead 1.8 gals/min at 80 psi 1351 E Alameda Ave.

LY BUILDING DIVISION
§ Community Development Department
City of Burbank

ATY 0p

WATER-CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
(For buildings built on or before Jan. 1, 1994)

Project Address: 7 (0( \U N \S [4A%N eé/ P 9 2. 20 (l (?

| certify, under penalty of perjury, as owner of this property, that noncompliant plumbing fixtures have been
replaced with water-conserving plumbing fixtures in accordance with Civil Code Sections 1101.1 through 1101.8,
the current California Plumbing Code and California Green Building Standards Code, and manufacturer’s
installation requirements, and that the water-conserving plumbing fixtures comply with the requirements as listed
below.

Permit No:

Date: §(3l 2™

Owner's Name: _{ AKop Auccr o con
Owner’s Signature: [17 4 . J 2
H -~ JTV

Y SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

Multiple Showerheads 1.8 gals/min combined at 80 psi

Lavatory Faucet 1.2 gals/min at 60 psi

Kitchen Faucet 1.8 gals/min at 60 psi

MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

v NOTE O.N PLAN: : = 7] ELECTRICAL NOTES e . 2022 CalGREEN Residential Mandatory Measure Notes
A. Luminaire Efficacy: All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A. d NOTES per 2022 California Eleclrical Code MEASURE REQUIREMENTS
Table 150.0-A Classification of High Luminous Efficacy Light Sources A. PANEL LOCATIONS o
- = 5 - = i 8. utdoor outlets shall be GFCI [CEC 210.8(A) (3)]. One outlet
AUtoma“C_a“y consme:red ':”gh luminous efficacy (does Must be JA8 certified/marked Panels shall not be located in the vicinity of easily ignitable material, shall be installed at the front of the dwelling and one at the rear FLANNNGANC PRI - 2019 CalGREEN Residential Mandatory Measure Notes
NOT require JAS8 certification) such as clothes closets [CEC 240-24(D)], or in bathrooms [CEC of the dwelling. Balconies, decks, and porches that are Storm Water Drainage )
1. LED Iight sources installed outdoors 7 Al Iight SoHfces Rataliod in ceiling rocessed 240-24(E)]. attached to the dwelling unit and are accessible from inside the 4.106.2 and Releqhon During A plan is developed and implemented to manage storm water drainage during construction. MEASURE REQUIREMENTS
: oy £ B. NON-METTALIC SHEATHED CABLE [CEC 334] dwelling unit shall have at least one outlet, Receptacles shall Construction
downlight luminaires: Note that ceiling-recessed i i 4 i indi p i ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Firepl
: et Non-metallic sheathed cable shall be: ) be accessible at grade level and not more than 6-1/2 ft. above 41063 Grading and Pavin Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or a drainage system will manage all surface water flo| (Fireplaces)
downlight luminaires must not ha.ve screw base sockets Protected by rigid metal conduit, intermediate metal conduit, grade or walking surface [CEC 210.52(E)]. T 9 9 keep water from entering buildings. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed woodstove or pellet stove
regardless of Iamp type, as spemﬁed in §1 50.0(k)1 . electrical metam; tubing, schedule 80 PVC conduit, type 9. Al crawl. space receptacles shall be GFCI [CEC 210.8(A){4)]. 410641 Electric Vehicle Provide capability for electric vehicle charging for one and two-family dwellings: townhouses with attache 4.503.1 Fireplaces shall comply Wil LS. BPA New Sourge Performance: Stantangs (NSPS) smmission limits as applicalile, and shall
2 Inseparable solid state lighting (SSL) luminaires 8. Anything not listed in this table g';zgul;l:ék:rdsv:;lél:t;:osu::’);ié\:\;;r;:tr;er[énggnssav:r:?zscgble 10. Al unﬁtmsh?f baseme_nbtl receptacles _shall be (?FCIé.lnles; they i ki Charging private garages in accordance with Section 4.106.4.1. have a permanent label '\ndicqling they z-_lre certified to n_1eel the emission limits. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and
containing colored light sources that are installed to 2. Protected by a 1/1 i il plate or i o S ?é%gozggaa(lg)g?em o MesRrice R Cackaled spRlancs 410642 |Electric Vehicle FXaMidescaparitly for sl sohiclor Earging Tor m ity eualigsiani fols iuatolo i o ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Pollutant C ﬁtr:‘ p|IElces ahal 2te0 comoly wih o) 2pplicable iocal ordnances.
provide decorative lighting than 1-1/4 inch from the nearest edge of the framing member, 11. All receptacles within 6 ft. of a wet bar shall be GFCI [CEC Charglng - Sech_ons 3 057.4'2‘1 o3 .0574'2.‘2' = apglrcable. —r Coveri f( D‘:'I t e
T e Compact E—— wikicn Tntaiied th_rclugh framing members. Steel plates o 210.8(A)7)]. 4.106.4.3 Elec‘tn_c Vehicle Prc_wl_de c?pabrllty for e!ect_nc vehllcle charging for e)ustlr_]g parking lots or new parking lots for existing res 0 eni:gs[:‘l. Pl:(;;tection
ith el ic ball sleeves are required on all double shear walls when cable is 12. Al receptacles on 15A or 20A branch circuits that supply Charging buildings in accordance with Section 4.106.4.3, as applicable. 4.504.1 gl Duct openings and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered during construclion
with electronic ballasts Eatalind gith : y . & vl of Mech. Equipment 3 priving g .
4. High-tensity dischargs (HID) it Sources ol ?33:1? 3eﬁ]|{] ir through or parallel to framing members [CEC kitchens, family rooms, dining rooms, living rooms, parlors, ENERGY EFFICIENCY Siting Ganbaiot
] = 17, a1 s : — - — ion
puiséq start metal halide gnd high p?essure sodium |igh? 3 Protected by ;uard strips within 6 feet of an attic access when zrorséis,hiﬁnwzyzeiizo:ﬁ ;:2;0;"";?;”:;‘3[“:;‘:2'; i::‘ru;?:i'as shall el |Genera| |BUI|C|II"Ig R e Adhegives Sealants and
i : ! i ) 4.504.2.1 ' Adhesives, lant d i i i imi
sources no permanent stairs or ladders are provided [CEC 334.23, be prole_cted t?y com.bination—type Arc-Fault Circuit Interrupters WATER EPFICIENG Y AND CONSERVATION (Indr_.‘bor \_ﬂ'ater Use) - _— Caulks SRS S AR T R OO R
5. Lufinaires with a fiarawires, high-iequency A 220[,23[], i A stios in th 1 " 1 (AFCI), including switched outlets [CEC 210.12(A)]. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) installed in residenti 4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings Paints, stains and other coatings shall be compliant with VOC limits.
= : = 3 rotected by guard strips in the entire attic when permanent 3. All receptacles serving appliances or motors with a rating of 1 buildings shall comply with the prescriptive requirements of Sections 4.303.1.1 through 4.303.1.4.4: Aerosol Paints and Aerosol pai i i i i imi i
s . ! . 10tor s A paints and coatings shall be compliant with product weighted MIR limits for ROC and other toxic
gener_e_!tor and .mduch.on lamp ;tilr:ezgi?ddgsrs _arte Z:owdtgd. Access_ganzts or doors from HP or 6 Amps shall be on a separate circuit. Plumbing fixtures & fittings Maximum 4.504.2.3 Coatings i
6. Ceiling fan lights kits subject to federal appliance hasged gu‘:r:j";rip: :rei:‘;ﬁlf:é‘?; s i m:tEEFEEEC L zg;:a_‘;;;f; s s eperrb Water closets 1.28 gallons/fiush 450424 |Verification Documentation shall be provided to verify that compliant VOC limit finish materials have been used
: ptacle at the equipment shall be provide - e -
regulations 320.23]. _ ) within 25 ft. of the equipment [CEC 210.63]. If located in an Urinals 0.125 gallons/flush for wall-mounted type and 4.504.3 Carpet Systems Carpet and carpet systems shall be compliant with VOC limits.
EXCEPTIONS: 5. Have a bending radius not less than 5 times the diameter of under-floor area, the receptacle shall be GFCI [CEC 210.8(4))]. Water Conserving 0.5 gallons/flush for floor-mounted type or other Resilient Flooring = = -
1. Integrated Device Lighting: Lighting integral to exhaust fans, kitchen range hOOdS, bath vanity e 2 t;fp(;%?::cgc;ﬁtzs:éﬁ;]n“m cmeding i iostand w12 15. gasﬁmentst, !Gar?ges and Actzelsscry Buildings. Fora clme.famuy 4.303.1 Plumbing Fixtures and Showerheads TR 4.504.4 Systems 80 percent of floor area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with specified VOC criteria.
. i - withi welling, at least one receptacle outlet shall be installed in the Fittings _ i i i i 3 intar i
gara:ge .dOOF _ope_ners . . . . . . oF aviery olilet hox, jurclion biox, cabingt, orfitling JCEC areas specified in 210.52(G)(1) through (3)/ These receptacles ] — 1.2 gpm @ 60 psi max. 45045 Composite Wood Partl[:lebc_iard, medium density ﬁbt?rbf)ard (MDF) and hardwood plywood used in the interior finish systems shall
2. Navigation Lighting: Lighting such as night lights, step lights and path lights less than 5 watts 334.30]. shall be in addition to receptacles required for specific Reientsh avaon: s 0.8 gpm @ 20 psi min Lot Lcomply with low formaldehyde emission standards:
z I T : : 4 C. CIRCUITS AND RECEPTACLES : - Wi o= e : ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Interior Moisture Control
3. \(;ztt;sg(:; Iagigpg. Lighting internal to drawers, cabinetry and linen closets with an efficacy of 45 lumens per 1. TamperFesishnt Reoeptacks shall bs Wisiled s sieanad eq”'p(Tf“éEE?a'zgfuleLach O —— Lavatory faucets in common & public use areas 0.5 gpm @ 60 psi P Concrete Slab - . .
L — ; in dwelling units in all areas specified in 210.52 and 550.13. detached garage with electrical power. The branch circuit Metering faucets 0.2 gallons/cycle —— Foundations Vapor retarder. and capilary break is installed at siab-on-grade: foundations.
B. Scre\{v—based Luminaires: Screw-based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint [CEC 406.12] supplying this receptacle(s) shall not supply outlets outside Kitchen faucets 1.8 gpm @ 60 psi 4.505.3 Moisture Content of Moist tent of build d
Appendix JAS. i _ : = : . __ i : : 2 :?ne;;?np;anc;eviasfrggai: 'gsnl?gi’:;Z:?glﬂ"?rgs_t“;nagm?e?e floor i?'lf tt:I‘Ia é;efarage. hM least one receptacle outlet shall be 43033 Standards for Plumbing |Plumbing fixtures and fittings required in Section 4.303.1 shall be installed in accordance with the Califor Building Materials G conani ol S g metie used il ant foes iopeng EChaciad elaroian esuo.
C. Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings: There is a new exception to the airtight labeling and installation lichuding sy wall Space: 2 8, Wik or-arsator Noks: A Tived (25; Aciﬁ;;;ffguﬁgirnsg“;ﬁﬁ sach acosssony, building with T Fixtures and Fittings |Plumbing Cede , and shall meet the applicable referenced standards. ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Indoor Air Quality & Exhaust)
requ!rements for recessed luminaires that are either marked for use in fire-rated installations or are installed in panel of a sliding glass door is considered wall space. [CEC electric power. ’ Ty 9 4.303.1.4.3 Metering faucets Metering faucets in residential building shall not deliver more than 0.2 gallons per cycle Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the following:
non-insulated Ce|]|ngs_ 210_,52(}-\)]_ ) N (3) Basement. In each separate unfinished portion of a WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION (Outdoor Water Use) 1. ENERGY STAR fans ducted to terminate outside the building.
D. nght Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires: No change, aithough this section has been reorganized. 3. Imniz:iﬁzﬁz}tzitt;?)}ga;:ég?;n:ﬁ;?g;nsrsoﬁ:‘é{lﬁf{iéngcr{;?lrg511a(C) LIGHTINGbe[agZEB;:h - Residential developments shall comply with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current Cz 45064 Bath Exhaust E 2. Fans must be controlled by a humidity control (separate or built-in); OR funclioning as a component of a
- - . . - : ; ' i H : i . 2 athroom Exhaust Fans :
E. Blank Electrical Boxes: Language is added about how the blank electrical boxes must be served for dimmer, (1)]. Counter space receptacles shall be GFCI [CEC 210.8(A)] 1. Swilched lighting shall be installed in: E;?,ngem o NithacNogeuves Medol Mster R et antiecmpe amenra I EL O Wiicevenie o Whola: oo v antiston systam.
vacanc iri i : i i Outd tabl : Gl . ; s
y sensor control, low voltage wiring or fan speed control. :'":t'f;tca;hsa“ I — — » Every habitable room, kitchen, and bathroom, haliways, and 4.304 1 USUE is?;:;;:a'e water | "4 The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code of Reg 3. Humidity controls with manual or automatic means of adjustment, capable of adjustment between a relative
|/ INDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS 210.52C)1 p atis 12 in. or greater [ . Zt:r;:;};s at each level, pe areas Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division2. humidity range of < 50 percent to a maximum of 80 percent.
E. Automatic-off Controls: Walk-in closets have been added in addition to bathrooms, garages, laundry room « Maximum 24 in. from the end of the counter [CEC 210.52 o At all-ouloor Sritnances aind exits; m:NE:}O 2 Sl:ppmﬁ"g ?ocumems' mending s watzs bucgetosiouinier se svpliabieal: ERRONIENTAL DAL ITY (Eaviranmental Comfwi]
a:1nd Iut|il1;ty rooms as spaces requiring an occupancy/vacancy sensor with automatic-off functionality. It was clarified (I\(;)(?(al)]: ” - « In all attics, under floor areas, utility rooms and basements MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURGCE EFiTé,::g:v f;,’;,ﬁ;ﬁf_.‘; Durability & Reduced Maint ) Heating and Al DAIGtyen Aoz, HEs gned, ShEennnah tnac e by e Sahin gy siehods
that lighting in opaque-fronted drawers and cabinetry must be controlled with automatic-off when a drawer or door % Wb o G bowe et Sudlatce [GEG:210.62) Si5ex;. foc pldcage - spiodriante 1. Betahiish hast lose and heatgaifvaliies aoceniing i i
w o - NN . 0 ANSI/ACCA2Z M | J- ;
= ry (C)3(; « Near HVAC equibment inattic. under foor arsas Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits, or other openings in sole/bottom plates at exteric 4.507.2 Conditioning System . ; g 9 _anua d2iSoregivaient
is closed. quip s , Tooms or ; P 2. Size duct systems ding to ANSI/ACCA 1 M | D- 2016
F. Di = —— - — - — — « Below countertop or works surfaces (one receptacle min.) basements, with a switch at the access point. 4.406.1 Rodent proofing shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concreti Design ’ ¥ ks PORENeE araquivment.
. Dimming Controls: Dimmers that are required for lighting in habitable spaces (e.g., living rooms, dining rooms, not more than 12 in. below counter surface [CEC 210.52 2. Lighting installed in a closet shall be a surface mounted or masonry or a similar method acceptable to the enforcing agency. 3. Salact heating and coaling suipsiant according to ANSUACCA 3 Manusl 52044 orsquivalont
EE%'?T‘; and bedrooms) must have readily accessible dimming controls. Forward phase-cut dimmers controlling 3 Ba(é]:r)c()i(a)); o B ST recessed fluorescent fixture or a surface mounted MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY (Construction Waste Reduction, Disposal & Recycling) INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS (Qualifications, Verifications)
ight sources in these spaces must i . ms shall hnave a separale circul . incandescent fixture with completely enclosed lamps or ini = i ini i i i i i i
EXCE'g:’ﬂONS' g Cﬂmpiy s (3)] with at least one GFCI wall receptacle within 36 in. of each recessed incandescent ﬁxturepwith )éomptetely endposed lamps. \.vR|.sz¥CI'e and!oiisalvage'tlf'lor reusfei: ";lrll:ml-!m -Df AR T S IR S 7021 Jostaller Training vAG aytnd ialilot obs bilies ofc Geibhed vihe Propel Vniilletion o YA istoin:
INS: o . ) basin [CEC 210.8(A)(1); CEC 210.52(D)]. Surface incandescent lighting shall be installed a minimum of Sie in accor ance wi 0."3 of the lollowing: _ 3 702. Spocial inspection Special inspectors employed by the enforcing agency must be qualified and able to demonstrate competence in
1. Ceiling fans with integrated lighting may use remote control. 5. Laundry rooms shall have a separate 20A circuit with at least 12 in. fri Construction Waste 1. Comply with a more stringent local construction and demolition waste management ordinance; or ' the:discipline they are spedting.
ny | - : - . ) : om the nearest point of a storage space. Surface 4.408 1
2. Luminaires connect to a circuit in which the controlled lighting power is <20 watts OR controlled by an one receptacle s_hall be provided [CEC 210.11(C)(2)]. Al fluorescent lighting and recessed lighting shall be installed a ik Management 2. A construction waste management plan, per Section 4.408.2; or Verification of compliance with this code may include construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or
occupancy/vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. ;%Eg?il;ig;wﬁhm 6 ft. of the sink shall be GFCI [CEC gg.g]ﬂnnqlfga] from the nearest point of a storage space. 3. A waste management company, per Sectiond.408.3; or 703.1 Documentation insl:allert::elrtilic?tfon, inspection reports, or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which show
1. 3. Lighting is under <5 watts for navigation (e.g., night lights, step lights and path lights), or lighting is 6. In garages, at least one GFCI receptacle shall be provided FANS 4. The waste stream reduction alternative, per Section 4.408.4. ST T ormane
internal to opaque-fronted drawers and cabinetry (which may alternatively use automatic-off controls). LCE_C 2;121[52(6)]- All_l other garage receptaclgs except those Each bathroom containing a bathtub, shower, or bathtub/shower MATERIAL CONSERVATION & RESOURCE EFFICIENCY (Building Maintenance & Operation) Note:
G. Independent Controls: The followina must be contr i . edicated to an appliance or that are not readily accessible combination shall be mechanically ventilated for purposes of i is iotisi i i
I?ntegrated lighting of exhaust fags from the f. ?lledt_lndependentiy, shall be GFCI. [CEC 210.8(A)(2)]. Besuehiity contidtis e annaneli o Califors Whacisal Colo 4410 Egﬂlﬂnzzdpﬂama foropaion and melenanes el shall e proviesd tthe il g oot e awnen T choot ) 5 lencid oply ansniall tofheLesr and ol sontain conplele saderngusas: Reforrin 2022 CAL Geen Chantar & Toriomplels
rom the fan function 7. In hallways of 10 ft. or more in length, at least t i ildi ' i : ; — = fodh Sngias
e Undercabinet lighting Falbe :rovided (CEC 21 0.52(H)§] » ast one receptacle grl‘o:}()u:(i(fltf:l;nhllasereen Building Standards Code. Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on a building site, provide readily accessible
: ? : " . s that serve all buildings on the site and are identified for the depositing, storage and collection of non-haz
® Undershelf Ilghtlng In new construction, smoke alarms shall receive their primary power i ey | - _— :
: ; : _ _ o e iBd wiiag: The Witk shal b Darmanent and 4.410.2 Recycling by Occupants materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic we
e Interior lighting of display cabinets installed without a disconnecting switch other than those required [IeAlC X it 8 iowiuly SRaded e disci g andiee, T o s, code Sach
< < Siwitahed citlets for overcurrent protection [CRC R314.4, CBC 907.2.10.5] Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code Section
— — 42649.82(a)(2)(A) et seq. will also be exempt from the organic waste portion of this sectlion.
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GENERAL NOTES FOR SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING

These General Notes are provided as an aid and should not be construed as a complete list of
requirements. For additional clarity or for all other requirements, please refer to the City of
Los Angeles Residential, Zoning and Building Codes.

A. GENERAL

1.

10.

The construction shall not restrict a five-foot clear and unobstructed access to any
water or power distribution facility (Power poles, pull-boxes, transformers, vaults,
pumps, valves, meters, appurtenances, etc.) or to the location of the hook-up. The
construction shall not be within ten feet of any power lines -whether or not the lines are
located on the property. Failure to comply may cause construction delays and/or
additional expenses.” Obtain approval from Real Estate Business Unit of DWP (213)
367-0562.

Obtain permits from Public Works prior to Construction for:
a. Temporary pedestrian protection as required by LABC Section 3306.
b. For any construction near any street or public area.

Outlets along wall counter space, island and peninsula counter space in kitchens shall
have a maximum spacing of 48". (210-52 NEC)

All new lighting shall be from an energy high efficacy light source (e.g. fluorescent
lamp). (T-24, Sec. 150(k))

Every space intended for human occupancy shall be provided with natural light by
means of exterior glazed openings in accordance with Section R303.1 or shall be
provided with artificial light that is adequate to provide an average illumination of 6
foot-candles over the area of the room at a height of 30 inches above the floor level.
(R303.1)

A copy of the evaluation report and/or conditions of listing shall be made available at
the job site

The sprinkler system shall be approved by Plumbing Division prior to installation.

Plumbing fixtures are required to be connected to a sanitary sewer or to an approved
sewage disposal system (R306.3)

Kitchen sinks, lavatories, bathtubs, showers, bidets, laundry tubs and washing machine
outlets shall be provided with hot and cold water and connected to an approved water
supply (R306.4)

Automatic garage door openers, if provided, shall be listed in accordance with UL 325.
(R309.4)

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities..
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Los Angeles City Electrical Test Lab Research Report is required to use an
electro-mechanical lift for provided parking spaces.

“A maintenance of vehicle lift system (2-levels or more) affidavit” shall be approved and
recorded prior to issuing a building permit.

A minimum of 65 percent of the nonhazardous construction and demolition waste shall
be recycle and/or salvage for reuse in accordance with California Green Building
Standards Code, Chapter 4 Division 4.4. (R334)

Finish materials including adhesives, sealants, caulks, paints and coating, aerosol
paints and systems and composite wood products shall meet the volatile organic
compound (VOC) emission limits in accordance with the California Green Building
Standards Code, Chapter 4 Division 4.5. (R340)

When a vapor retarder is required, a capillary break shall be installed in accordance
with the California Green Building Standards Code, Chapter 4, Division 4.5.
(R506.2.3.1)

Annular space around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in bottom/sole
plates at exterior walls shall be protected against the passage of rodents by closing
such openings in accordance with the California Green Building Standards Code,
Chapter 4, Division 4.4. (R602.3.4.1)

B. BATHROOMS

1.

All shower enclosures, regardless of shape, shall have a minimum finished interior area
of not less than 1024 square inches (0.66 m?) and shall be capable of encompassing a
30 inch diameter (0.76 m) circle. The minimum area and dimensions shall be
maintained to a point 70 inches (1.8 m) above the shower drain outlet. (Plumbing Code
Section 408.6)

Bathtub and shower floors, walls above bathtubs with a showerhead, and shower
compartments shall be finished with a nonabsorbent surface. Such wall surfaces shall
extend to a height of not less than 6 feet above the floor (R307.2).

Provide ultra low flush water closets for all new construction. Existing shower heads and
toilets must be adapted for low water consumption.

A min 12" sq. access panel to the bathtub trap slip joint connection is required.
(Plumbing Code Section 402.10)

C. LAUNDRY ROOM

1.

2.

Clothes dryer(s) located in an area that is habitable or containing fuel burning
appliances shall be exhausted to the outside or to an area which is not habitable and
does not contain other fuel burning appliances (but not beneath the building or in the
attic area). (M.C. 504.4.2.1)

A 4" clothes dryer moisture exhaust duct is limited to a 14 feet length with two elbows

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities.

PIGI 2020-022

from the clothes dryer to the point of termination. Reduce this length by 2 feet for
every elbow in excess of 2. (M.C. 504.3.2, M.C. 908)

D. MEANS OF EGRESS

1.

2.

3.

Provide 32" wide doors to all interior accessible rooms within a dwelling unit.
(LARC Section R101, LABC Section 6304.1)

Provide emergency egress from sleeping rooms. Min.- 24" clear ht, 20" clear width, 5.7
sq.ft. min. area. (LARC Section R310.2.1, LABC Section 1030.2)

Occupied roofs shall be provided with exits as required for stories.

E. GRADING AND FOUNDATION

1.

If adverse soil conditions are encountered, a soils investigation report may be required.
(LARC Section R401.4)

Foundation and floor slabs shall conform to the following or the recommendation of an
approved soils report :

a. Depth of footings below the natural and finished grades shall not be less than 24
inches for exterior and 18 inches for interior footings.

b. Exterior walls and interior bearing walls shall be supported on continuous
footings.

C. Footings shall be reinforced with a minimum 4 - % -inch diameter deformed

reinforcing bars. Two bars shall be placed within 4 inches of the bottom of the
footing and two bars within 4 inches of the top of the footings.

d. The soil below an interior concrete slab shall be saturated with moisture to a
depth of 18 inches prior to placing the concrete.

e. Concrete floor slabs on grade shall be placed on a 4" fill of coarse aggregate or
on a moisture barrier membrane. The slabs shall be at least 3%z inch thick and
shall be reinforced with #4 rebar at 16 inch on center in both directions.

Concrete slabs on expansive soil, compacted fill or slopes over 1:10 shall be placed on
a 4-inch fill of coarse aggregate. The slabs shall be at least 3-1/2 inches thick and
reinforced with #4 bars spaced at intervals not exceeding 16 inches on center each
way. A 6-mil polyethylene or approved vapor barrier with joints lapped not less than
6-inches shall be placed between the concrete floor slab and the base course.

(LABC Section 1808.6, LARC Section R403.1.8, R506.1)

Provide Under-floor net ventilation opening size and locations equal to 1 sq. ft. for each
150 sq. ft. of under floor area and an access opening through the floor (18” x 24” min)
or an opening through a perimeter wall not less than (16” x 24” min).

(LARC R408, LABC Section 1202.4, 1208)

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide
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Openings shall be as close to corners as practicable and shall provide cross ventilation
along the length of at least two opposite sides. Opening shall have 1/4 inch corrosion
resistant metal mesh covering. (LABC Section 1202.4, LARC R408.2)

Provide corrosion resistant weep screed below the stucco a minimum of 4" above earth
or 2" above paved area. (LARC Section R703.7.2.1, LABC Section 2512.1.2)

Provide rain gutters and convey rain water to the street.
(LARC R903.4, LABC 1502.1, 7013.9)

F. ZONING NOTES

1.

A/C units and water heaters are not allowed in the required side yards and front yard
unless specifically allowed by exception per Information bulletin P/ZC 2002-006.

G. SPECIAL HAZARDS

1.

7.

Glazing in hazardous locations shall be tempered. (LARC R308, LABC Section 2406.4)

Fixed or operable panels in swinging, sliding and bifold doors and fixed or operable
panels adjacent to doors;

Fixed or operable window panels with panes larger than 9 square feet and are less than
18 inches above the floor, have a top edge greater than 36 inches above the floor and
have one or more walking surfaces within 36 inches, measured horizontally and in a
straight line, of the glazing.

Glazing in guards and railings, adjacent to wet surfaces, adjacent to stairs and ramps,
and adjacent to bottom stair landings.

Each light of safety glazing material installed in hazardous locations shall be identified
by a permanent label that specifies the labeler, the type of glass, and the safety glazing
standard with which it complies, and that is visible in the final installation.

Unit Skylights shall be labeled by a LA City Approved Labeling Agency. Such label
shall state the approved labeling agency name, manufacturer, and performance grade
rating to indicate compliance with AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 (research report
not required). (R308.6.9)

Pre-fab fireplaces are required to have manufacturer, model, and Underwriter
Laboratories certification (or ICC-ES).

Provide an approved spark arrester for the chimney of a fireplace, stove, or barbecue
which uses fuel burning material.” (L.A.M.C. 57.4704.10)

An approved Seismic gas shutoff valve will be installed on the fuel gas line on the down
stream side of the utility meter and be rigidly connected to the exterior of the building or
structure containing the fuel gas piping.”(Per Ordinance 171,874-for work over $10,000.)

Water heater must be strapped to wall. Section 507.2, LAPC. See Information Bulletin
P/PC 2011-003 “How to Brace Your Water Heater” for details.

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide
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8. For existing pool on site, provide an alarm for doors to the dwelling that form a part of . Architect
the pool enclosure. The alarm shall sound continuously for a min. of 30 seconds when Plywood spans shall conform with Table R503.2.1(1)/Table 2304.7(3). (LARC 803.2.2)
the door is opened. It shall automatically reset and be equipped with a manual means _ o o _ _
to deactivate (for 15 seconds. Max.) for a single opening. The deactivation switch shall 8. All horizontal joints occurring in braced wall panels shall occur over blocking equal in
be at least 54" above the floor. (6109 of LABC) size to the studding. (LARC Section R602.10.4.4, LABC Section 2308.6.4)
9. For existing pool on site, provide anti—-entrapment cover meeting the current ASTM or DI3 MAXIMIM
ASME for the suction outlets of the swimming pool, toddler pool and spa for single
family dwellings per Assembly Bill (AB 2977). (3162B)
10. Smoke detectors shall be provided for all dwelling units intended for human occupancy,
upon the owner’s application for a permit for alterations, repairs, or additions, exceeding 2" MINIMUM FROM
one thousand dollars ($1,000). (R314.2.2) TOF AND EOTTOM
OF JOIST EgﬁD%FIiT
11.  An approved smoke alarm shall be installed in each sleeping room & hallway or area
giving access to a sleeping room, and on each story and basement for dwellings with
more than one story. Smoke alarms shall be interconnected so that actuation of one 9. Stucco shear walls shall utilize furring, galvanized nails (having a minimum 11 ga.,
alarm will activate all the alarms within the individual dwelling unit. In new construction 1-1/2" long, 7/16" diameter head, and furred out a min of 1/4") to attach the lath to the .
smoke alarms shall receive their primary power source from the building wiring and studs. (Table 2306.3(3)). Self furring lath approved by a Los Angeles Research Report Structural Engineer
shall be equipped with battery back up and low battery signal. (R314) is permitted. ARPA Technology Group
CUTTING AND NMOTCHING BORED HOLES 635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
12. An approved carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed in dwelling units and in sleeping 10.  Structural wood shear walls shall be covered with minimum two layers 15* felt underlay L L [ 2X45TUD - 177167 MAXY Glendale, CA, 91204
units within which fuel-burning appliances are installed and in dwelling units that have prior to placing finish material. I |_—poreD HOLE Phone: (818) 434-1708
attached garages. Carbon monoxide alarm shall be provided outside of each separate <1 Fax: (818) 252-1370
dwelling unit sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedroom(s) and on every 11.  Shop welds must be performed in a LA City Bldg. Dept. licensed fabricator’s shop. worcr—"| | 2 x4 sToD - 1 7/16" nraxe . Web: www.arka-i.com
level of a dwelling unit including basements. (R315) 2 X6 STUD - 237167 MAXT S e i Pronerty O
o ) . ) . o ) 12.  Plate washers are required for all hold downs. (LABC 2305.5) Foperly e
13. Wher_e a permit is required for alterations, repairs or addltlons, existing dwelllng§ or
sleeping units that have attached garages or fuel-burning appliances shall be provided 13.  Foundation sills shall be Douglas-Fir (Group Il Lumber ) pressure treated or foundation N — Hakob Avagyan
with a carbon monoxide alarm in accordance with Section R315.1. (R315.2.2) grade Redwood.(LABC Section .2304.11.1.4). o ALLOWED 40% ALLOWED ANY WALL 1351 E Alameda Ave.
R TS 1 R WIS 3 Glendale, CA 91201
14.  Hold-down connector bolts into wood framing require approved plate washers; and 818/521-4900
H.  STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS hold-downs shall be tightened just prior to covering the wall framing.
1. Provide lead hole 40%-70% of threaded shank dia. and full dia. for smooth shank 15.  All bolt holes shall be drilled a maximum of 1/16" oversized AND inspector shall verify at Building Address
portion of Lag Bolts. job site.
2. All bolt holes, other than Lag Bolt holes, shall be drilled 1/32 to 1/16" oversized. 16.  Cutting, Notching, and Boring of Wood Framing Members . (LARC R602.6, LABC Sec. | L R e aTiD . 3 Ene A 719 Wilson Ct,
. o ) 2308.5.9, 10)(see diagrams below). STUD —» 44 | —BorED HOLE Burbank, CA 91501
3. Provide lateral support for the top of interior non-bearing walls when manufactured <1
trusses are used. (LABC 1607.15) worer] . X 4 STUD oo 778 BLAK 4
_ . _ " Bored Holes D/3 S axSsTon = e maxe L I
4. Provide double joists under parallel bearing partitions. (LARC Sec. R502.4, LABC 2x6=113/16" ' Key Plan
Section 2308.4.5) 2x8=27/16"
_ , , . 2x10 =3 1/16" - ol 2 AN
5. Provide full length studs (balloon frame) on exterior walls of rooms with vaulted ceiling. 2x12 =3 3/4" ) @, O
(LARC Section R602.3, LABC Section 2308.5.1, Table 2308.5.1). pTom e WD D Y MO BB A PO WALL ’ N
PEATING PARTITIONS BORED HOLE NOT PERMITTED I o -~
6. All roof and shear wall nailing shall utilize common nails or galvanized box. Nail guns MORE THAN TWO SUCCESSIVE
using “Clipped head” or Sinker nails are not acceptable. (LARC Table R602.3(1), LABC DOTBLED STHDS "
Table 2304.10.1) DRAWING 2 DRAWING 4 \ -7
) . | . .~
7. Roof nailing to be inspected before covering. Face grain of plywood shall be (s) -

Perpendicular to supports. Floor shall have tongue and groove or blocked panel edges.

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide
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D. GENERAL NOTES

Attach the following notes to plan :

1. Compliance Information: The builder shall leave in the
building, copies of the completed, signed and submitted
compliance documents for the building owner at occupancy.
For low-rise residential buildings, such information shall, at a
minimum, include copies of all Certificate of Compliance,
Certificate of Installation, and Certificate of Verification
documentation submitted. 10-103(b)1

2. Operating Information: The builder shall provide the building

owner at occupancy, operating information for all applicable
features, materials, components, and mechanical devices
installed in the building. Operating information shall include
instructions on how to operate the features, materials,
components, and mechanical devices correctly and
efficiently. The instructions shall be consistent with
specifications set forth by the Executive Director.

a. For residential buildings, such information shall
becontained in a folder or manual which provides all
Certificate of Compliance, Certificate of Installation,

and Certificate of Verification documentations. This
operating information shall be in paper or electronic

format. 10-103(b)2

3. Maintenance Information: The builder shall provide to the
building owner at occupancy, maintenance information for all
features, materials, components, and manufactured devices
that require routine maintenance for efficient operation.
Required routine maintenance actions shall be clearly stated
and incorporated on a readily accessible label. The label
may be limited to identifying, by title and/or publication
number, the operation and maintenance manual for that
particular model and type of feature, material, component or
manufactured device. 10-103(b)3

4. Ventilation Information: The builder shall provide to the
building owner at occupancy, a description of the quantities
of outdoor air that the ventilation system(s) are designed to
provide to the building’s conditioned space, and instructions
for proper operation and maintenance of the ventilation
system. 10-103(b)4

5. All systems, equipment, appliances and building
components shall comply with the applicable manufacturing,
construction, and installation provisions of Sections 110.0
through 110.11 for newly constructed buildings.

6. Any appliance regulated by the Appliance Efficiency
Regulations, Title 20 California Code of Regulations,
Section 1601 et seq., may be installed only if the appliance
fully complies with Section 1608(a) of those regulations.
110.1(a)

7. Service water-heating systems shall be equipped with
automatic temperature controls capable of adjustment from
the lowest to the highest acceptable temperature settings for
the intended use as listed in Table 3, Chapter 50 of the
ASHRAE Handbook, HVAC Applications Volume. 110.3(a)l

8. On systems that have a total capacity greater than 167,000
Btu/hr, outlets that require higher than service water
temperatures as listed in the ASHRAE Handbook,
Applications Volume, shall have separate remote heaters,
heat exchangers, or boosters to supply the outlet with the
higher temperature. 110.3(c)1

9. Service hot water systems with circulating pumps or with
electrical heat trace systems shall be capable of
automatically turning off the system. 110.3(c)2

10. Controls for service water-heating systems shall limit the
outlet temperature at public lavatories to 110°F. 110.3(c)3

11. Unfired service water-heater storage tanks and backup tanks

for solar water-heating systems shall have:
a. External insulation with an installed R-value of at least
R-12, or

b. Internal and external insulation with a combined R value of at least R-16, or

c. The heat loss of the tank surface based on an 80°F
water-air temperature difference shall be less than 6.5
Btu/hr per square foot. 110.3 (c)4

12. For Nonresidential, high-rise residential, and hotel/motel
buildings, space conditioning systems shall meet the
efficiency standards specified Section 120.2.

13. Continuously burning pilot light shall be prohibited for the

following natural gas system or equipment listed below:
110.5

a. Fan-type central furnaces

b. Household cooking appliances, except for household
cooking appliances without an electrical supply

voltage connection and in which each pilot consumes
less than 150 Btu/hr

c. Pool heaters

d. Spa heaters

e. Indoor and outdoor fireplaces

14.Any pool or spa heating system or equipment shall: 110.4
a. A thermal efficiency that complies with the Appliance
Efficiency Regulations

b. Have a readily accessible on-off switch, mounted on
the outside of the heater that allows shutting off the
heater without adjusting the thermostat setting.

c. Not utilize electric resistance heating.

d. Have a cover for outdoor pools or spas that have a
heat pump or gas heater.

e. Have a permanent, easily readable, and weatherproof
instruction card that gives instructions for the energy
efficient operation of the pool or spa heater and for

the proper care of pool or spa water when a cover is
used.

f. Have at least 36 inches of pipe installed between the
filter and heater or dedicated suction and return lines,

or built-in or built-up connections shall be installed to
allow for the future addition of solar heating

equipment.

g. Have directional inlets for the pool or spa that
adequately mix the pool water.
h. A time switch or similar control mechanism shall be
installed as part of a pool water circulation control
system that will allow all pumps to be set or
programmed to run only during the off-peak electric
demand period and for the minimum time necessary
to maintain the water in the condition required by
applicable public health standards.
15. Manufactured fenestration products and exterior doors shall
have air infiltration rates not exceeding 0.3 cfm/ft2 of window
area, 0.3 cfm/ft2 of door area for residential doors, 0.3
cfm/ft2 of nonresidential single door area, and 1.0 cfm/ft2 of
nonresidential double door area. 110.6(a)l
16. Fenestration products shall be rated in accordance with
NFRC 100 for U-factor, NFRC 200 for SHGC, and VT or use
the applicable default value. Fenestration products shall
have a temporary label, for manufactured fenestration
products and exterior doors, a temporary label certificate
approved by the supervisory entity (NFRC) meets the
requirements of this section. When Component Modeling
Approach is used and for site-built fenestration products, a
label certificate approved by the supervisory entity (NFRC)
meets the requirements of this section 10-111(a)1.

110.6(a)2, 110.6(a)3, 110.6(a)4, 110.6(a)5
17. Field-fabricated fenestration products and exterior doors,
other than unframed glass doors and fire doors, shall be
caulked between the fenestration products or exterior door
and the building, and shall be weatherstripped. 110.6(b)
18. Joints, penetrations and other openings in the building
envelope that are potential sources of air leakage shall be
caulked, gasketed, weather stripped, or otherwise sealed to
limit infiltration and exfiltration. 110.7
19. Insulation shall be certified by Department of Consumer
Affairs, Bureau of Electronic and Appliance Repair, Home
Furnishing and Thermal Insulation that the insulation
conductive thermal performance is approved pursuant to the
California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 12, Chapter
12-13, Article 3, “Standards for Insulating Material.” 110.8(a)
20. Urea formaldehyde foam insulation may only be used in
exterior side walls, and requires a four-mil-thick plastic
polyethylene vapor barrier between the urea formaldehyde
foam insulation and the interior space in all applications.
110.8(b)
21. Insulating material shall be installed in compliance with the
flame spread rating and smoke density requirements of the
CBC. 110.8(c)
22. Insulation installed on an existing space conditioning duct, it
shall comply with Section 604.0 of the CMC. 110.8(d)3

least 50 percent. The occupant sensors shall
be capable of turning the light fully On and Off
from all designed paths of ingress and egress.

23. External insulation installed on an existing unfired water
storage tank or on an existing back-up tank for a solar water heating
system, it shall have an R-value of at least R-12, or

the heat loss of the tank surface based on an 80°F water-air
temperature difference shall be less than 6.5 Btu per hour
per square foot. 110.8(d)2

E. RESIDENTIAL NOTES

1. A masonry or factory-built fireplace shall have the following:
150.0(e)

a. Closeable metal or glass doors covering the entire
opening of the firebox;

b. A combustion air intake to draw air from the outside of
the building directly into the firebox, which is at least

six square inches in area and is equipped with a

readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper

or combustion-air control device.

(Exception: An outside combustion-air intake is not
required if the fireplace will be installed over concrete

slab flooring and the fireplace will not be located on

an exterior wall.); and

c. A flue damper with a readily accessible control.

2. Heating or cooling systems, including heat pumps, not
controlled by a central energy management control system
(EMCS) shall be equipped with a setback thermostat that
meet the requirements of Section 110.2(c). 150.0(1)

3. Gas or propane water heaters shall have: 150.0(n)

a. A dedicated 125 volt, 20 amp electrical receptacle

that is within 3 feet from the water heater.

b. A Category III or IV vent, or a Type B vent with

straight pipe.

c. Condensate drain that is no more than 2 inches

higher than the base of the installed water heater, and

allows natural draining without pump assistance.

d. A gas supply line with a capacity of at least 200,000
Btu/hr

4. All pumps and pump motors installed shall be listed in the
Commission’s directory of certified equipment and shall
comply with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations.
150.0(p)1.A

5. The minimum installed weight per square foot of any loose fill insulation

shall conform with the insulation manufacturer's

labeled R-value. 150.0 (b)

6. The minimum depth of concrete-slab floor perimeter
insulation shall be 16 inches or the depth of the footing of the
building, whichever is less. 150.1(c)(1)(D)

7. Raised-floors shall be insulated such that the floor assembly
has an assembly U-factor equal to or less than shown in
TABLE 150.1-(A) single family or (B) multifamily 150.1(c)1.C
8. All new buildings and additions >700 sqft shall comply with
the Quality Insulation Installation (QII) requirements shown

in TABLE 150.1-(A) single family or (B) multifamily. When
QII is required, insulation installation shall meet the criteria
specified in Reference Appendix RA3.5. 150.1(¢c)1.E

9. Insulations are required for: 150.0(j)2.A

a. All hot water pipes from the heating source to the
kitchen fixtures.

b. All piping with a nominal diameter to or greater than
3/4 inch and less than 1 inch.

c. The first 5 feet (1.5 meters) of hot and cold water
pipes from the storage tank.

d. All piping associated with a domestic hot water
recirculation system.

e. Piping from the heating source to storage tank or
between tanks.

f. Piping buried below grade.
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10. Insulation shall be provided for water heaters as follows:
a. Unfired hot water tanks, such as storage tanks and
backup storage tanks for solar water-heating systems,
shall be externally wrapped with insulation having an
installed thermal resistance of R-12 or greater or have
internal insulation of at least R-16 and a label on the
exterior of the tank showing the insulation R-value. 150.0 (j)1
11. Lighting 150.0(k)

a. Installed luminaires shall be classified as high-efficacy
in accordance with TABLE 150.0-A.

b. Exhaust fans shall be controlled separately from
lighting systems.

c. Luminaries shall be switched with readily accessible
wall-mounted controls that permit the luminaries to be
manually turned ON and OFF.

d. Lighting installed in attached and detached garages,
laundry rooms, and utility rooms, at least one

luminaire in each of these spaces shall be controlled

by vacancy sensors.

e. Dimmers or vacancy sensors shall control all
luminaires required to have light sources compliant

with Reference Joint Appendix JAS.

EXCEPTION 1: Luminaires in closets less than 70 square feet.
EXCEPTION 2: Luminaires in hallways.

f. A. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where
the total interior common area in a single building

equals 20 percent or less of the floor area,

permanently installed lighting for the interior common
areas in that building shall be high efficacy luminaires

or controlled by an occupant sensor.

g. In a low-rise multifamily residential building where the
total interior common area in a single building equals
more than 20 percent of the floor area, permanently
installed lighting in that building shall:

1. Comply with the applicable requirements in

Sections 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 140.6 and 141.0; and

ii. Lighting installed in corridors and stairwells

shall be controlled by occupant sensors that

reduce the lighting power in each space by

at least 50 percent. The occupant sensors shall
be capable of turning the light fully On and Off
from all designed paths of ingress and egress.

A. Luminaire Efficacy: All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A.

Table 150.0- Classification of High Luminous Efficac Light Sources

Automatically considered high luminous efficacy (does Must be JAS certified/marked

NOT require JA8 certification)

1. LED light sources installed outdoors

2. Inseparable solid state lighting (SSL) luminaires containing colored light sources that are installed to
provide decorative lighting

3. Pin-based linear fluorescent or compact fluorescents with electronic ballasts

4. High-intensity discharge (HID) light sources including

pulse start metal halide and high-pressure sodium light sources

5. Luminaires with a hardwired, high-frequency generator and induction lamp

6. Ceiling fan lights kits subject to federal appliance regulations

EXCEPTIONS:

7. All light sources installed in ceiling recessed downlight luminaires: Note that ceiling-recessed
downlight luminaires must not have screw base sockets regardless of lamp type, as specified in §150.0(k)1C.
8. Anything not listed in this table

1. Integrated Device Lighting: Lighting integral to exhaust fans, kitchen range hoods, bath vanity mirrors and
garage door openers

2. Navigation Lighting: Lighting such as night lights, step lights and path lights less than 5 watts

3. Cabinet Lighting: Lighting internal to drawers, cabinetry and linen closets with an efficacy of 45 lumens per
watt or greater

B. Screw-based Luminaires: Screw-based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint
Appendix JAS.

C. Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings: There is a new exception to the airtight labeling and installation
requirements for recessed luminaires that are either marked for use in fire-rated installations or are installed in
non-insulated ceilings.

D. Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires: No change, although this section has been reorganized.
E. Blank Electrical Boxes: Language is added about how the blank electrical boxes must be served for dimmer,
vacanc sensor control, low voltage wiring or fan speed control.

E. Automatic-off Controls: Walk-in closets have been added in addition to bathrooms, garages, laundry room
and utility rooms as spaces requiring an occupancy/vacancy sensor with automatic-off functionality. It was
clarified

that lighting in opaque-fronted drawers and cabinetry must be controlled with automatic-off when a drawer or
door is closed.

F. Dimming Controls: Dimmers that are required for lighting in habitable spaces (e.g., living rooms, dining
rooms, kitchens and bedrooms) must have readily accessible dimming controls. Forward phase-cut dimmers
controlling LED light sources in these spaces must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Ceiling fans with integrated lighting may use remote control.

2. Luminaires connect to a circuit in which the controlled lighting power is <20 watts OR controlled by an
occupancy/vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality.

1. 3. Lighting is under <5 watts for navigation (e.g., night lights, step lights and path lights), or lighting is
internal to opaque-fronted drawers and cabinetry(which ma alternativel use automatic-off controls).

G. Independent Controls: The following must be controlled independently:x Integrated lighting of exhaust fans
from the fan functionx Undercabinet lightingx Undershelf lightingx Interior lighting of display cabinetsx
Switched outlets
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Wood Frame Prescriptive Provisions for
One-Story Residential Wood Construction
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The purpose of this Wood Frame Prescriptive Provisions (WFPP) Information Bulletin is to
assist owners, builders and others to meet the general requirements and specifications
prescribed in the 2019 California Residential Code (CRC) for building one- and two-family
dwellings, townhouses, and attached or detached Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU’s) not more
than one story in height with light frame wood construction.

Light-frame wood frame construction is a type of construction where vertical and horizontal
structural elements are primarily formed by a system of repetitive wood framing members. It is
the least restrictive construction type permitted by the CRC. The WFPP Information Bulletin is

for information and reference only and are not a substitute for accurate construction

documents (i.e., drawings, plan specifications, etc.) prepared for each proposed construction
project. Additional construction documents may be required when the scope of work exceeds
the limits of light frame wood construction as prescribed by the CRC.

When portions of a building or structure are constructed of other than light frame wood
construction, exceed the limits of this WFPP Information Bulletin, or as required by other local
ordinances, these portions and the supporting load path shall be designed by a registered
design professional licensed in the State of California. This WFPP Information Bulletin may not
be suitable in all cases. Where the proposed construction is located on a site with slope
steeper than 10% or has adverse soil conditions (e.g., expansive soil, liquefaction, flood
hazard, etc.), a registered design professional licensed in the State of California should be
consulted. The use of this WFPP Information Bulletin is permitted at the discretion of the
Building Official on a case-by-case basis.

An automatic fire sprinkler system shall be installed in new one and two-family dwellings, and
townhouses per CRC R313.2. Installation of a fire sprinkler system may also be required in
additions and alterations, upon review from Burbank Fire Department.

All work must comply with the California Energy Code (CEC) requirements for the climate
zone 9 for City of Burbank. Compliance Forms and Plans to be submitted.

For new construction and additions/alterations that increase the conditioned space, a minimum
of 65-percent of construction and demolition waste shall be recycled or salvaged for reuse per
4.408.1 of the California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen). Refer to Burbank
Municipal Code for further requirements. For newly constructed one- or two- family dwellings
with an attached private garage, provide accommodation for future installation and use of an
electric vehicle charger per 4.106.4.1 of 2019 CALGreen Code.

It is the responsibility of the owner and/or builder to review the 2019 Existing Building Code to
verify the minimum requirements for the structural strength, means of egress facilities, stability,
sanitation, adequate lighting and ventilation and energy conservation requirements are met.

Wood Frame Prescriptive Provisions
www.icclabc.org

www.burbankca.gov
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UNDIST.NAT. GROUND
WALL SECTION: SLAB-ON-GRADE CONSTRUCTION
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WALL SECTION: RAISED FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

NOTES:

more than 12" or less than 7 bolt diameters from each end of the piece.

zinc coated galvanized steel or stainless steel.
. Minimum concrete strength 2,500-psi.
. Bearing walls and braced wall panels require continuous footings.

. Footings on or adjacent to slopes shall meet the requirements of R403.1.7.

©O~NO O W

separating two-family dwellings shall be fire-resistance rated per R302.3.

fire-resistance rated construction.

wall is less than 3-ft. to the property line.

for sprinklered buildings.

. Where 23/32" thick T&G plywood is provided, 24" joist spacing may be used.
. Where interior walls are shear walls, wall framing and sheathing shall extend to the roof sheathing. (See Page 6)

1. Anchor bolts §" x 10" embedded 7" and spaced maximum 6' with 0.229" x 3" x 3" plate washers, minimum 2 anchor bolts per piece, located not

2. All foundation plates or sills and sleepers on a concrete or masonry slab, which is in direct contact with earth, and sills that rest on concrete or
masonry foundations shall be preservative treated wood(AWPA U1) and field cut ends, notches, and drilled holes shall be field treated in
accordance with AWPA M4. Fasteners (other than anchor bolts) in preservative treated wood or fire retardant treated wood shall be of hot dipped

. Walls separating units in townhouses shall be fire-resistance rated per R302.2 and provided with a parapet in accordance with R302.2.2. Walls

9. New construction located in the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (VHFHSZ) must also incorporate the requirements of R337 into the design.
10. Exterior walls of dwellings and accessory structures closer than 5-ft. (non-sprinklered) / 3-ft. (sprinklered) to the property line shall be 1-hr

11. No openings other than approved foundation vents shall be permitted in the exterior walls of dwellings and accessory buildings where the exterior

12. The area of exterior wall openings of non-sprinklered dwellings and accessory buildings located = 3-ft. and < 5-ft. to the property line shall be
limited to 25% of the wall area. Exterior wall openings are unlimited when exterior walls are located = 5-ft. for non-sprinklered buildings and = 3-ft.

13. Where gable or eave vents occur, eaves shall be of 1-hr fire-resistive construction on the underside when located between 2-ft. and 5-ft. from the
property line for non-sprinklered buildings and between 2-ft. and 3-ft. from the property line for sprinklered buildings. Detached garages within 2-ft
of a property line may have a maximum 4-inch eave, provided the eave does not extend over the property line and is allowed by the Zoning Code.
14. Exterior plaster (stucco) walls shall be provided with a corrosion resistant weep screed complying with R703.7.2.1

15. Insulation shall meet the prescriptive requirements of 2019 California Energy Code, Table 150.1-A.

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of Burbank does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs,
services and activities. For efficient handling of information internally and on the internet, all documents and handouts, including interpretations and guidelines that have been previously issued, will be converted to this new format to allow flexibility

and timely distribution of information to the public. Visit our website at http://www.burbankca.gov
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b.  NJ - Number of Jack Studs required to support each end of header. b.

NJ - Number of Jack Studs required to support each end of header.

ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR DF #2 ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR DF #2 ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR DF #2
ROOF RAFTERS (DF - LARCH) CEILING JOISTS (DF - LARCH) FLOOR JOISTS (DF - LARCH)
Light Dead Load: up to 10 psf (Total including roof) Dead Load: 10 psf Light Dead Load : 10 psf
Max. Roofing Load: 6 psf (Asphalt Shingles) Live Load : 20 psf Live Load : 40 psf
Live Load: 20 psf L/A=240 (T-R802.4.1(2)) | L/A=240 (T-R802.5.1) | L/A=360 (T-R502.3.1(2))
RAFTER ALLOWABLE JOIST ALLOWABLE JOIST ALLOWABLE
SIZE SPACING SPAN SIZE SPACING SPAN SIZE SPACING SPAN
24" 10'- 4" 24" 7-3 24" 8 -3
2X6 16" 12'-7" 2X4 16" 8'-11" 2X6 16" 9-9”
12" 14'-7" 12" 9'-10” 12" 10°-9”
24" 13'-0" 24" 10'- 8" 24" 10°-5"
2X8 16" 16'- 0" 2X6 16" 13'-0” 2X8 16" 12-9”
12" 18'- 5" 12" 15'-0” 12" 14 -2
24" 15" - 11" 24" 13 -6" 24" 12°-9”
2X10 16" 19'-6" 2X8 16" 16'-6" 2X10 16" 15" -7"
12" 22-6" 12" 19'-17 12" 18 -0”
24" 18'-6" 24" 16'- 5" 24" 14 -9”
2X12 16" 22'-7" 2X10 16" 20'-2" 2X12 16" 18 -17
12" 26'-0" 12" 23'- 3" 12" 20'-117
ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR DF #2 HEADERS FOR ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR DF #2 HEADERS FOR
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS INTERIOR BEARING WALLS
Max. Roof and Ceiling Dead Load: 25 psf Max. Roof and Ceiling Dead Load: 25 psf
Max. Live Load: 20 psf (T-R602.7(1)) Max. Live Load: 20 psf (T-R602.7(1))
24-ft. 24-ft.
SIZE Building NJ SIZE Building NJ
Width Width
2-2X6 3-2" 1 2-2X6 3-0" 1
2-2X8 4'-0" 1 2-2X8 3-8" 1
2-2X10 4'-9" 2 2-2X10 4'-6" 2
2-2X12 5-7" 2 2-2X12 5'-3" 2
3-2X8 5'-0" 1 3-2X8 4'-9" 1
3-2X10 6'-0" 1 3-2X10 5-7" 1
3-2X12 7'-0" 2 3-2X12 6'-7" 2
a. Building width is perpendicular to ridge measured to exterior wall. a. Building width is perpendicular to ridge measured to exterior wall.

General Notes:

e |f spans exceed dimensions noted on tables, engineered drawings and calculations will be required

e  Spans listed in above tables are based upon California Residential Code (CRC) Tables, see CRC tables for additional information

e  With headers and girders, single framing member sizes may be used, if sectional properties are shown to be the same or greater than double framing
member sizes listed in tables, refer to ANSI AWC NDS - 2015: National Design Specifications (NDS) for Wood Construction - with 2015 NDS Supplement

ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR DF #2 FLOOR GIRDERS RAFTER TIE CONNECTION
SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR ONLY ROOF LIVE LOAD 20 psf [ Table R802.5.2 ]
Max. Floor Dead Load: 15 psf'? (T-R602.7(1)) Minimum number of 16d common nails
SIZE 24-ft Building at rafter tie connection
Width Rafter Tie Spacing (in Roof Span (ft.)
2-2%6 30" Slope 12 [ 20
2-2X8 3-8" 16 5 8
2:2X10 46" 3:12 2 7 11
2-2X12 53" 16 2 5
3.2X8 49" 4:12 24 5 8
3-2X10 57" 16 3 5
3-2X12 6-7" 5:12 24 4 7

1. Building width is perpendicular to ridge measured to exterior walls.
2. Minimum 4x post.

When nails are clinched, nailing shall be permitted to be reduced 25

percent.

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of Burbank does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs,
services and activities. For efficient handling of information internally and on the internet, all documents and handouts, including interpretations and guidelines that have been previously issued, will be converted to this new format to allow flexibility

and timely distribution of information to the public. Visit our website at http://www.burbankca.gov
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(TABLE R503.2.1(1))

ALLOWABLE SPANS AND LOADS FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING AND SINGLE-FLOOR GRADES CONTINUOUS OVER
TWO OR MORE SPANS WITH STRENGTH AXIS PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS NOTE: APPLIES TO PANELS 24" OR WIDER

RAFTER NOTCH (FIGURE R802.7.1.1)

SHEATHING GRADES ROOF FLOOR
MAXIMUM SPAN (INCHES) LOADS (PSF)
MINIMUM PANEL MAX. SPAN (INCHES)
PANEL SPAN RATING| .
THICKNESS Panel edges with
Roof/ Floor Span
(INCHES) NO EDGE tongue and groove
EDGE SUPPORT SUPPORT TOTAL LOAD LIVE LOAD joints or with blocking
24/ 0 3/8 24 20 40 30
24/ 16 7/ 16 24 24 50 40 16
32/ 16 15/32,1/2 32 28 40 30 16
40/ 20 19/ 32,5/ 8 40 32 40 30 20
48/ 24 23/ 32,3/ 4 48 36 45 35 24
CANTILEVER LENGTH NOT o,
TO EXCEED 24 INCHES “«‘/\
(CRC 802.7.1.1 ’S'O
DEPTH OF TAPER |
CUT. D/4 MAX. * o
MEASURED AT- =
INSIDE FACE \\ i
D/4 MAX (CRC 802.7.1) OF SUPPORT i e
NOT .'TESS THAN \ JOIST DEPTH AT TAPER CUT
3-1/2" INCHES e
(CRC802.7.1.1)
e
_\ BRACED WALL PANEL (SEE PAGE 6)

CEILING JOIST TAPER CUT (FIGURE R802.7.1.2)

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of Burbank does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs,
services and activities. For efficient handling of information internally and on the internet, all documents and handouts, including interpretations and guidelines that have been previously issued, will be converted to this new format to allow flexibility
and timely distribution of information to the public. Visit our website at http://www.burbankca.gov
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FASTENING SCHEDULE (PARTIAL) SEE R602.3(1)) & BURBANK AMENDMENTS

TABLE R602.3(1) FASTENING SCHEDULE

DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS
|item

NUMBER AND TYPE
OF FASTENER *"°

SPACING AND LOCATION

Roof

Blocking between ceiling joists or rafters to top plate

4-8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113 ") or
3-8d common (2 1/ 2"x 0.131"); or
3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or

3-3"x 0.131" nails

Toe nail

Ceiling joists to top plate

4-8d box (2 1/2"x 0.113"); or

3-8d common (2 1/2" x 0.131"); or
3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or

3-3"x 0.131" nails

Per joist, toe nail

Ceiling joist not attached to parallel rafter, laps over partitions (see Section R802.5.2 and
Table R802.5.2)

4-10d box (3"x 0.128"); or
3-16d common (3 1/2" x 0.162"); or
4-3" x 0.131" nails

Face nail

Ceiling joist attached to parallel rafter (heel joint) (see Section R802.5.2 and Table
4 R802.5.2)

Table R802.5.2

Face nail

Collar tie to rafter, face nail or 1 1/4" x 20 ga. ridge strap to rafter

4-10d box (3"x 0.128"); or
3-10d common (3" x 0.148"); or
4-3" x 0.131" nails

Face nail each rafter

Rafter or roof truss to plate

3-16d box nails (3 1/2" x 0.135"); or
3-10d common nails (3" x 0.148"); or
4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or

4-3" x 0.131" nails

2 toe nails on one side and 1
toe nail on opposite side of
each rafter or truss '

Roof rafters to ridge, valley or hip rafters or roof rafter to minimum 2" ridge beam

4-16d (3 1/2"x 0.135"); or
3-10d common (3" x 0.148"); or
4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or

4-3" x 0.131" nails

Toe nail

3-16d box 3 1/2 " x 0.135"); or
2-16d common (3 1/2 " x 0.162"); or
3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or

3-3" x 0.131" nails

End nail

Wall

Stud to stud (not at braced wall panels)

16d common (3 1/2" x 0.162")

24" o.c. face nail

10d box (3" x 0.128"); or
3" x 0.131" nails

16" o.c. face nail

Stud to stud and abutting studs at intersecting wall coners (at braced wall panels)

16d box (3 1/2" x 0.135"); or
3"x0.131" nails

12" o.c. face nail

16d common (3 1/2" x 0.162")

16" o.c. face nail

Built-up header (2" to 2" header with 1/2" spacer)

16d common (3 1/2" x 0.162")

16" o.c. each edge face nail

16d box (3 1/2" x 0.135")

12" 0.c. each edge face nail

Continuous header to stud

5-8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113"); or
4-8d common (2 1/2" x 0.131"); or
4-10d box (3" x 0.128")

Toe nail

Top plate to top plate

16d common (3 1/2" x 0.162")

16" o.c. face nail

10d box (3" x 0.128"); or
3" x 0.131" nails

12" o.c. face nail

Double top plate splice
13

8-16d common (3 1/2" x 0.162"); or
12-16d box (3 1/2" x 0.135"); or
12-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or

12-3" x 0.131" nails

Face nail on each side of end
joint (minimum 24 "lap splice
length each side of end joint)

Bottom plate to joist, rim joist, band joist or blocking (not at braced wall panels)
14

16d common (3 1/2" x 0.162")

16" o.c. face nail

16d box (3 1/2" x 0.135"); or 3" x 0.131" nails

12" o.c. face nail

Bottom plate to joist, rim joist, band joist or blocking (at braced wall panel)
15

(3 1/2" x 0.162"); or 4-3" x 0.131" nails

3-16d box (3 1/2" x 0.135"); or 2-16d common 2 each 16" o.c. face nail

3 each 16" o.c. face nail

4 each 16" o.c. face nail

Top or bottom plate to stud

0.131" nails

4-8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113"); or 3-16d box (3
1/2" x 0.135"); or 4-8d common (2 1/2" x
0.131"); or 4-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 4-3" x

Toe nail

or 3-3" x 0.131" nails

3-16d box (3 1/2" x 0.135"); or 2-16d common
(3 1/2" x 0.162"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128");

End nail

Top plates, laps at comers and intersections

1/2" x 0.162"); or 3-3" x 0.131" nails

3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 2-16d common (3 Face nail

1" brace to each stud and plate

staples 1 3/4"

3-8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113"); or 2-8d common (2
1/2" x 0.131"); or 2-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 2 Face nail

1" x 6" sheathing to each bearing

19,

2 staples, 1" crown, 16 ga., 1 3/4" long

3-8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113"); or 2-8d common (2
1/2" x 0.131"); or 2-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or

Face nail

1" x 8" and wider sheathing to each bearing

staples, 1" crown, 16ga., 1 3/4" long

3-8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113"); or 3-8d common (2
1/2" x 0.131"); or 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 3

Face nail

20,

ga., 1 3/4" long

Wider than 1" x 8" 4-8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113");
or 3-8d common (2 1/2" x 0.131"); or 3-10d
box (3" x 0.128"); or 4 staples, 1" crown, 16

As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of Burbank does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs,
services and activities. For efficient handling of information internally and on the internet, all documents and handouts, including interpretations and guidelines that have been previously issued, will be converted to this new format to allow flexibility

and timely distribution of information to the public. Visit our website at http://lwww.burbankca.gov
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FASTENING SCHEDULE (PARTIAL) SEE R602.3(1)) & BURBANK AMENDMENTS

Floor

4-8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113"); or
3-8d common (2 1/2" x 0.131"); or

Joist to sill, top plate or girder 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"; or Toe nail
21 3-3"x 0.131" nails
8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113") 4" o.c. toe nail
L . . . - 8d common (2 1/2" x 0.131"); or
Rim joist, band joist or blocking to sill or top plate (roof applications also) 10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 6" o.c. toe nail
22 3" x 0.131" nails
3-8d box (2 1/2" x 0.113"); or
1" x 6" subfloor or less to each joist g?g:ﬁ?ﬂ? )((20.11/28‘)'();0611'31 )i of Face nail
23, 2 staples, 1" crown, 16 ga., 1 3/4" long
o4 2" subfloor to joist or girder gjgg :gr);\:r?o:z(a);loz.: 350)1 gzr") Blind and face nail
25 2" planks (plank & beam-floor & roof) g:]gj ::0);2011/2(3:/02‘3 i%)1 605”) At each bearing, face nail
3-16d common (3 1/2" x 0.162")
N - 4-10 box (3" x 0.128"), or .
Band or rim joist to joist 4-3" x 0.131" nails: or End nail
26 4-3" x 14 ga. staples, 7/16" crown
20d common (4" x 0.192"); or Nail each layer as follows: 32"
10d box (3" x 0.128"); or 24" o.c. face nail at top and
Built-up girders and beams, 2-inch lumber layers 3" x 0.131" nails bottom staggered on opposite
And: 2-20d common (4" x 0.192°); or Face nail at ends and at each
3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or splice
27 3-3"x 0.131" nails
4-16d box (3 1/2" x 0.135"); or
Ledger strip supporting joists or rafters 2:123 ggr;g?lg:z/za")f 2}162 ) or At each joist or rafter, face nail
28 4-3" x 0.131" nails
2-10d box (3" x 0.128"), or
Bridging or blocking to joist 2-8d common (2 1/2" x 0.131"; or 2-3" x Each end, toe nail
29 0.131") nails
SPACING AND LOCATION
NUMBER AND TYPE Intermediate
ltem DESCRIPTION OF BUILDING ELEMENTS OF FASTENER *** _Edges » | supports®®
(inches) h
(inches)
Wood structural panels, subfloor, roof and interior wall sheathing to framing and particleboard wall sheathing to framing [see Table R602.3(3) for wood structural
6d common (2" x 0.113") nail (subfloor, wall)' 6 19
8d common (2 1/2" x 0.131") nail (roof);
30 |3/8"-1/2" or RSRS-01 (2 3/8" x 0.113") nail (roof)
8d common nail (2 1/2" x 0.131"); or 6 12'
31 19/32" - 1" RSRS-01; (2 3/8" x 0.113") nail (roof)
10d common (3" x 0.148") nail; or ¢
32 |11/8"-11/4" 8d (2 1/2" x 0.131") deformed nail 6 12
Other wall sheathing®
1 1/2" galvanized roofing nail, 7/16" head
diameter, or 1 1/4" long 16 ga staple with 3 6
33" [1/2" structural cellulosic fiberboard sheathing 7/16" or 1" crown
1 3/4" galvanized roofing nail, 7/16" head
diameter, or 1 1/2"" long 16 ga. staple with 3 6
34 [25/32" structural cellulosic fiberboard sheathing 7/16" or 1" crown
1 1/2" galvanized roofing nail; staple
galvanized, 1 1/2" long; 1 1/4" screws, Type 7 7
35 [1/2" gypsum sheathing® W or S
1 3/4" galvanized roofing nail; staple
galvanized, 1 5/8" long; 1 5/8" screws, Type 7 7
36" [5/8" gypsum sheathing® W orS
Wood structural panels, combination subfloor underlayment to framing
6d deformed (2" x 0.120") nail; or 6 12
37 |3/4" and less 8d common (2 1/2" x 0.131") nail
8d common (2 1/2" x 0.1331") nail; or 6 12
38 7/8"-1" 8d deformed (2 1/2" x 0.120") nail
10d common (3" x 0.148") nail; or 6 12
39 |11/8"-11/4" 8d deformed (2 1/2" x 0.120") nail

a. Nails are smooth-common, box or deformed shanks except where otherwise stated. Nails used for framing and sheathing connections shall have minimum average bending
yield strengths as shown: 80 ksi for shank diameter of 0.192 inch (20d common nail), 90 ksi for shank diameters larger than 0.142 inch but not larger than 0.177 inch, and 100
ksi for shank diameters of 0.142 inch or less.

b. Staples are 16 gage wire and have a minimum 7/16-inch on diameter crown width.

c. Nails shall be spaced at not more than 6 inches on center at all supports where spans are 48 inches or greater.

d. Four-foot by 8-foot or 4-foot by 9-foot panels shall be applied vertically.

e. Spacing of fasteners not included in this table shall be based on Table R602.3(2).

f. For wood structural panel roof sheathing attached to gable end roof framing and to intermediate supports within 48 inches of roof edges and ridges, nails shall be spaced at
6 inches on center where the ultimate design wind speed is less than 130 mph and shall be spaced 4 inches on center where the ultimate design wind speed is 130 mph or
greater but less than 140 mph.

g. Gypsum sheathing shall conform to ASTM C1396 and shall be installed in accordance with GA 253. Fiberboard sheathing shall conform to ASTM C208.

h. Spacing of fasteners on floor sheathing panel edges applies to panel edges supported by framing members and required blocking and at floor perimeters only. Spacing of
[fasteners on roof sheathing panel edges applies to panel edges supported by framing members and required blocking. Blocking of roof or floor sheathing panel edges
perpendicular to the framing members need not be provided except as required by other provisions of this code. Floor perimeter shall be supported by framing members or
solid blocking.

i. Where a rafter is fastened to an adjacent parallel ceiling joist in accordance with this schedule, provide two toe nails on one side of the rafter and toe nails from the ceiling
joist to top plate in accordance with this schedule. The toe nail on the opposite side of the rafter shall not be required.

j. RSRS-01 is a Roof Sheathing Ring Shank nail meeting the specifications in ASTM F1667.

k. Use of stapes in roof, floor, subfloor, & braced wall panels shall be prohibited in Seismic Design Categorpy D, D4, or D,

Architect

Structural Engineer

ARPA Technology Group

635 West Colorado Blvd., #201

Glendale, CA, 91204
Phone: (818) 434-1708
Fax: (818) 252-1370

Web: www.arka-i.com

Property Owner

Hakob Avagyan

1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
818/521-4900

Building Address

719 Wilson Ct,
Burbank, CA 91501

If this sheet is not 24"x36", it is a reduced copy.
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= =
. 2 DI3 MAX. 3 s DI3 MAX. NOTES:
S ]:l - - = t-l I - ;1: 2 48" MIN. FOR METHOD WSP 1. BRACED WALL LINES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE A BRACED WALL ]
2 ol = e ol s [a 5/8" 58" PANEL LOCATED AT EACH END OF THE BRACED WALL LINE. ) \|\
j_ :‘:,—\_ 3 MIN. i SEE NOTE 1 EXCEPTION: FOR METHOD WSP, THE BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE a = PER. MANUF
% ' PERMITTED TO BEGIN NO MORE THAN 10 FEET FROM EACH END OF THE SEISMIC STRAPS: TWO MIN. o W RECOMMENDATION
v D/3 MAX. : v BRACED WALL LINE PROVIDED: iﬁg LAIFE’SRP%‘;{Eﬁ SEISMIC STRAPS eeasaseey 2=
z 5 - - ‘ . METHOD WsP | ANUF. SPECS ==
_ 5 5 25% MAX.  40% MAX. 0% MAX.60% MAX. g UPTO 10" BRACING ONLY =g | .
A — = ——— S e T = i 26NN g
Py (Ztg z = ():tg z EXTERIOR WALLS AND 2 NO PENETRATIONS = o , C S
\ — BEARING PARTITIONS NONBEARING PARTITIONS ) PERMITTED IN BRACEY T&P VALVE PIPED TO EXTERIOR = = Z oy
= WALL PANELS ® 304" MIN. PIPE. NO THREADS = =59
i o
NOTCHING & BORING FLOOR JOIST NOTCHING & BORING RAFTERS AND CEILING JOIST EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING WALLS MAY HAVE BORED HOLES BETWEEN, e 4 ALLOWED IN BOTTOM PIPING ~— TYPE B-VENT - ~ 9op
(NOTCHING NOT PERMITTED IN MIDDLE 1/3 JOIST SPAN) (NOTCHING NOT PERMITTED IN MIDDLE 1/3 JOIST SPAN) 40 AND 60 PERCENT WHEN STUD IS DOUBLED AND NOT MORE THAN TWO o < x T
(HOLES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 2 IN OF A NOTCH) SUCCESSIVE DOUBLE STUDS ARE BORED (R502.1, R802.7.1 R602.6) |3—: 8 o
5 [eoccecscscssc]
3:12 TO 4:12 SLOPE W/ 2-LAYERS TYPE 15 FELT BN. 8d@6" OC z o U E ROOF SLOPE: A
4:12 OR GREATER SLOPE W/ 1-LAYER TYPE 15 FELT _\ I L OR 24" AMIN. 24" PANEL IS APPLIED TO EACH SIDE. =< o] FLAT TO <6:12 s
. TABLE R905.1(2) 2-16d BOX EACH SIDE OF RAFTER|  ROOF RAFTER . — 24 THIS 24" WIDE PANEL DOES NOT COUNT AS =< E ‘
20 GAx 1-1/4 FOR ALTERNATES (SEE PAGE 5 f BRACING NTROL — s= o 1
STRAP @48' 0.C. FASTENER SCHEDULE) BNN. 8d@6" OC > CONTROL S @
OOF SHEATHING i A f BWL BWL BWL . METHOD WSP ©-
[ UP TO 10 BRACING ONLY
ROOF RAFTEI L - & | I
X BLOCKING % \ © =
o e w
—=—— 2X ROOF RAFTER EDGE NAIL 2X SLOPED 45 - & 4'MAX OFFSET DESIGNATED BRACED \ 2 &
/ ROOF RAFTER ROOF RAFTER ol - 7 MAX OFFSET WALL LINE (BWL) x = GARAGE FLOOR
2 X RIDGE BOARD- DEEPER THAI E1RS . ! )
CUT END OF ROOF RAFTER EDGE NAIL 2X BLOCKING - & NOTE: NO GAS-FIRED WATER HEATER ALLOWED IN BEDROOMS, BATHROOMS,
2X BLOCKING 2X BLOCKING W/ = :E I CLOTHES CLOSETS, OR ANY SPACE OPENING INTO A BEDROOM OR BATHROOM.
ROOF SLOPE-COMP SHINGLES (R905.2)  RIDGE (R802.3) NAILS (TABLE R602.3(1)) W/ FRAMING FRAMING ANGHOR =2
—_— ANCHOR@  EDGE NAL @ EACH BLOCK 24 @40 A 8|5 WATER HEATERS (CPC 507.2) WATER HEATER VENT AND ACCESS REQUIREMENTS
15/32" WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL BACH BLOCK 3-10d NAILS . 2|5 5400 LBF HOLD-DOWN DEVICES REQUIRED AT THE ENDS
W/gd @ 6'6"12'(COMMON NALLS) | | @ OF EACH BRACED WALL PANEL CLOSEST TO THE CORNER 20" CLEAR
BWL /i%r THE FOLLOWING WINDOW SIZES WILL BE THE MINIMUM ALLOWED FOR
RAFTER TIE CONNECTIO 2. MIXING BRACING METHODS WITHIN A BRACED WALL LINE IS NOT PERMITTED. N EGRESS, UNLESS MANUFACTURER DATE IS SUPPLIED
| (SEEPAGES) < 1 . L 00" MAX. (TYP 3. INTERIOR BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 10-FT N
BN.84@6" 0C CEILING JOIST / FROM THE END OF A BRACED WALL LINE AS DEMONSTRATED IN FIGURE
EDGE NAL S | BRACED WALL LINELENGTH | R602.10.2.2 OF THE CRC. "
:3'3/ Wﬂm FOCENAL EDGE NAIL 2X CEILING JOIST k T 4. HOLD-DOWN DEVICE SHALL BE APPROVED BY CURRENT EVALUATION 34 1/8" CLEAR
\ SERVICE REPORT (ESR) OR A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED AGENCY REPORT W/ 1
UPLIFT FRAMING CLIP PER TABLE R802.11 — —IAL 25% CAPACITY REDUCTION. (2400#)
2X BLOCKING W/ FRAMING PERPENDICULAR PARALLEL TO BRACED WALL PANEL REQUIREMENTS (BMC 9-1-2R-602.10.2.3 x OPENABLE *
SEE PAGE 4 FOR NOTCHED ANCHOR @ EACH BLOCKING TO ROOF RAFTERS ROOF RAFTERS 3 [ SLIDER:
RAFTER AND JOIST o AREA o SINGLE CASEMENT: 2-4 X 4-0, :
REQUIREMENTS BRACED WALL PANEL (SEE PAGE 7) INTERIOR SHEAR WALL AT ATTIC GABLE SUPPORT = & 26X 36 40X 40
BUILDING WIDTH BRACING REQUIREMENTS BASED ON SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY ~ g OPENABLE DOUBLE CASEMENT: 48 X 40 e NG 28§§§
° AREA CASEMENT/ FIXED COMBO: T0X40. “30'c 1 30X 56 34 X50, g mene mXED COMBO:
RAFTER SPAN (SEE PAGE 3) RAFTER SPAN (SEE PAGE 3) N OTHER WINDOW TYPES: 38X 5.0, 4-0X 5:0 :
A4 AWNING & BAY W/ FIXED CENTER: X . 80X4-0
ENGINEERED DESIGN REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION, 7] 7] ENGINEERED DESIGN REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION, — NONE W/O MANUF. DATA SINGLE/ FIXED COMBO: NONEW/O 109X 4.0
WHEN PURLIN USED TO REDUCE RAFTER SPAN WHEN PURLIN USED TO REDUCE RAFTER SPAN Roof/ Ceiling Dead Load = 15-psf Minimurm Total Length of Braced Wall Panels Required : MANUF. DATA 120X 30
2XRIDGE BOARD Floor Dot Losd = Jovpst Along each Braced Wall Line N N
2ZXROOF RAFTERS Braced Wall Line Spacing < 25-f. (ft) MIN. SIZE WINDOW x )
12 e 2 MIN. SIZE WINDOW NOTE: SIZES ARE TAKEN FROM DATA SUPPLIED BY
<_| 3MIN. SLOPE Seismic Design . - " : FOR 24" CLEAR HEIGHT AND 5.0 WINDOW MANUFACTURERS. HOWEVER, THESE ARE
AL TO JOIST Category (SDC) Stor Locaton Braced WallLine Length Method WSP 50SF.OPENABLEAREA ¥ S.F. OPENABLE AREA GENERAL DIMENSIONS AND MUST BE VERIFIED WITH
10 4 _ FINISH FLOOR ACTUAL WINDOWS INSTALLED TO MEET MINIMUM
~ 1. 20"MIN. CLEAR WIDTH EGRESS REQUIREMENTS.
2X SOLID BLOCKING CEILING JOISTS (SEE PAGE 3) 20 S 2. 24"MIN. CLEAR HEIGHT
2X DOUBLE TOP PLATE AT GEILING JOIST SPLICE PROVIDE SDC D, | I 30 7.5 3. 5.7 SF MN. OPENABLE AREA; 5.0 SF MIN. OPENABLE AREA FOR GROUND FLOOR
I~ 2X STUDS NAILS PER RAFTER TIE CONNECTIONS (SEE PAGE 4) 40 10 4. BOTTOM OF CLEAR OPENING 44" MAX. ABOVE FLOOR [CRC R310.2.2] AND MIN. 24" FROM
BRACED RAFTER CONSTRUCTION (R802.5.1) BEARING PARTITION/ INTERIOR SHEAR WALL 50 12.5 EMERGE;;%OESZ%SF;EEZ?JE g:EE,T'I,Tg (SR73210/)\BOVE GRADE OR SURFACE BELOW. [CRC 312.21]
HEADER (SEE PAGE 3 FOR SPAN) CONT. DOUBLE TOP PLATE . 1/2" MIN. CLEAR ON TOPS,
> a. Method WSP : 33 inch minimum thickness wood structural panel with 8d common (2-1/2 inch x 0.131 inch) nails at 6 inch spacing along SIDES AND ENDS
panel edges, 12 inch spacing at intermediate supports, and % inch distance to panel edge. % inch minimum gypsum wall board shall be
SOLID BLKG. @ ALL installed on the side of the wall opposite the bracing material, except when the minimum total length of braced wall panel in the Table is _
UNSUPPORTED N HEADER multiplied by a factor of 1.5. N
PLYWOOD EDGES (SEE PAGE 3 FOR SPAN) b.  Multiply required braced wall panel lengths specified in the Table by 1.2 when combined Roof Ceiling Dead Load is between 15 psf and 8 ]
y 25 psf. & T ¢ CONC. FOUND. WALL
= o
z =5 3 o —~— FLOORGRDER <=
w =
- P = E g 8
~——— 2XSILLPLATE . s 2
e b = wan O
ANCHOR BOLTS y 16" MIN &o o
M“IN§" DIA. x 10", = L = - — — < ' o P.T.SILL
7" EMBEDMENT ) R ‘ N S 44 ~ [ =b————__|. " MN.2ANCHORBOLTS PER BRACED /
. I 3 - - a . =" WALL PANEL, MAX 12" & MIN. 7d FROM R
P AN — X ——— - - z— =z ; EACH END OF THE PLATE SECTION WIDTH OF FOOTING x =t 3" MIN. BEARING
2#4 TOP & BOTTOM. .= "¢/ HOLD DOWN EACH SIDE OF PANEL (2400% MIN. CAPACITY) PER PAGE 7 WIDTH OF TRENCH . .
THICKEN FOOTING AS REQUIRED FOR BOLT EMBEDMENT DEPTH (MIN SLEEVE +18") <4
WALL FRAMING (R602.140.2.2.1 EXCEPTION Z) TRENCHES AT FOOTINGS GIRDER (R317.1 / R502.6)
As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of Burbank does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of Burbank does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of Burbank does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs,
services and activities. For efficient handling of information internally and on the internet, all documents and handouts, including interpretations and guidelines that have been previously issued, will be converted to this new format to allow flexibility services and activities. For efficient handling of information internally and on the internet, all documents and handouts, including interpretations and guidelines that have been previously issued, will be converted to this new format to allow flexibility services and activities. For efficient handling of information internally and on the internet, all documents and handouts, including interpretations and guidelines that have been previously issued, will be converted to this new format to allow flexibility
and timely distribution of information to the public. Visit our website at http://www.burbankca.gov and timely distribution of information to the public. Visit our website at http://www.burbankca.gov and timely distribution of information to the public. Visit our website at http://www.burbankca.gov
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City of Burbank ® Wood Frame Prescriptive Provisions Note: Fire Sprinklers Not Required.

MINIMUM ROOM DIMENSIONS: (R304 & R305)

1. HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE A FLOOR AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 70 SF. I I

2. HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 7 FT. IN ANY HORIZONTAL i 1
EMERGENCY ESCAPE / RESCUE WINDOW (SEE PAGE 9) v No. | Date Description
N\ . HABITABLE SPACE AND HALLWAYS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT NOT LESS

THAN 7 FT. BATHROOMS, TOILET ROOMS, AND LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE

w

b A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6'- 8". Architect

LIGHT: (R303) ALL ROOMS REQUIRE NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS OF EXTERIOR
WINDOWS OR SKYLIGHTS MIN. 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM.

VENTILATION: (R303) ALL ROOMS REQUIRE NATURAL VENTILATION BY MEANS OF
OPENABLE WINDOWS MIN. 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM. BATHROOMS,
LIVING BEDROOM WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED

WITH AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA IN WINDOWS OF NOT LESS THAN 3SQ, FT. ONE

HALF OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE WHEN MECHANICAL VENTILATION IS NOT
PROVIDED.

SEENOTE 2(TYP.) UNDER-FLOOR SPACES SHALL BE VENTILATED BY OPENINGS INTO THE

UNDER-FLOOR SPACE EXTERIOR WALLS. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET

AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE FOOT FOR EACH 150 SQUARE FEET OF

UNDER-FLOOR AREA. ONE VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN
R OF THE BUILDING AND PR

o LRI O T ol bo ol s o)
ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF MESH W/ LEAST DIMENSION NOT EXCEEDING 1/4".
DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED
(R3084.2) L] THE_NET FREE VENTILATING AREA OF ENCLOSED ATTICS AND ENCLOSED
RAFTER SPACES SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE
VENTILATED, EXCEPT THAT REDUCTION OF TOTAL THE AREA TO 1/300 IS
1 PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 40% AND NOT MORE THAN 50% OF THE
CMA o REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE
® UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TO BE VENTILATED AT LEAST 3-FEET ABOVE
. © EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION
DRYER VENT 4" @ MIN.; SA PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE NET FREE
14' MAX. W/ TWO 90° BENDS; CROSS-VENTILATION AREA MAY BE REDUCED TO 1/300 WHEN A CLASS | OR
O MAXFOR FLEX DUCT CONNECTOR f GEILING. A MINMUM OF 1NGH CLEARANGE SHALL 85 PROVIDED SETWERN THE
AND CANNOT BE CONCEALED |Z|° M INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING.
/® 6' HIGH NONABSORBENT SURFACE
) @ SHOWER WALLS (R307.2)
B\

IF LESS THAN 60" ABOVE STANDING SURFACE (R308.4),

WINDOWS AT SHOWERS & TUBS SHALL BE TEMPERED. Structural Engineer

/)

BATHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 50 CFM I—_——I
INTERMITTENT VENTILATION EXHAUSTED © 30" MIN.

DIRECTLY TO THE OUTSIDE (R303.3) SA (2:4" MIN. (CPC 402.5) SHOWER DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED AND SWING OUT. NET ARPA TEChDOIOgy Group
— LEAR IN FRONT AREA OF SHOWER RECEPTOR SHALL BE MIN. 1024 SQ. IN. OF
DINING _/SA,(E;) OF TOILET (CPC 402.5) FLOOR AREA, AND ENCOMPASS 30 IN. @ CIRCLE (CPC 408.6) 6 Bi 5 \é\]elst Colorado BlVd., #201
CMA 12x12" Glendale, CA, 91204
SEENOTE 2(TYP) TUB ACCESS 16"X24" UNDERFLOOR ACCESS THROUGH A PERIMETER WALL (R408.4) Phone: (8 1 8) 434-1708
I 18"X24" UNDERFLOOR
ACCESS (R408.4) —\‘% BEDROOM Fax: (818) 252-1370

: GLAZING SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING:

5% MAX OF THAT CAN BE WEST FACING
OTHERWISE PROVIDE ENERGY ANALYSIS

U-FACTOR = 0.30 MAX Web: www.arka-i.com
SHGC =0.23 MAX.
GLAZING AREA LIMITS:
20% MAX OF TOTAL FLOOR AREA Property Owner

T Hakob Avagyan
E KITCH EN ¥ 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS, OR 30" X 30" IF FURNACE IS IN ATTIC. MIN 1351 E Alameda AVe.

HEADROOM OF 30". (R807.1) Glendale, CA 91201

o) 818/521-4900
[e]@) 1 1 DOOR SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING & SELF-LATCHING, OR AUTOMATIC CLOSING, 1-3/8"
T 11 THICK SOLID WOOD OR SOLID OR HONEYCOMB CORE STEEL DOOR OR 20-MIN. FIRE
l_—  RATEDDOOR (R3025.1)
/ NOTE: THE GARAGE SHALL NOT OPEN INTO A SLEEPING ROOM.
1/2" GYPSUM BOARD TO ROOF LINE NOTES: Building Address
(TABLE R302.6) 1. AN AUTOMATIC RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R313.3 OR NFPA 13D FOR A NEW ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY
DWELLING. INSTALL IN ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL
SEENOTE 4 JURISDICTION. (R313)
2. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS (CMA) AND SMOKE ALARMS (SA) ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW 1
s] CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS (R314) 7 19 Wllson Ct’
Z PIPE BOLLARD OR OTHER PROTECTIVE 3. GARAGE FLOOR SURFACE SHALL BE OF APPROVED NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. (R309) Burbank CA 9 1 50 1
z R VN, APTLIANCES ARE 4. DUCTS PENETRATING WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE 4
x T SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MIN. 26 GAGE SHEET STEEL OR APPROVED MATERIAL.(R302.5)
ol z 5. EVERY INTERIOR DOOR IN A DOORWAY THROUGH WHICH OCCUPANTS PASS SHALL HAVE A
% = MINIMUM WIDTH OF 32"
RIS
ISIR
-
5]
g GARAGE Key Plan
& (SEE NOTE 3)
() /. (v
7 ~
/ \
~
~
\/ _-
As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of Burbank does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs,
services and activities. For efficient handling of information internally and on the internet, all documents and handouts, including interpretations and guidelines that have been previously issued, will be converted to this new format to allow flexibility -
and timely distribution of information to the public. Visit our website at http://www.burbankca.gov \ ~ /
-
10 of 10 \ —
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THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS SURVEY IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF BURBANK,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
PARCEL 2 OF PARCEL MAP NO. 2172 AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 31 PAGE 39
OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.
APN: 5608-035-032
BASIS OF BEARINGS:
THE BEARING NORTH 62* 43’ 10" EAST, ON THE CENTERLINE OF ELMWOOD AVENUE
AS SHOWN ON PARCEL MAP NO. 2172, IN THE CITY OF BURBANK, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN P.M. BOOK 31, PAGE 39, OF MAPS IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.
LAND AREA:
CONTAINING AN AREA OF 15,410.24 SQ. FT., OR 0.35377 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
BM ID: 18091
DESCRIPTION: 2-1/2" BRASS CAP STMP CITY OF BURBANK BM 1809-1 AT THE
NORTHEAST QUADRANT OF THE INTERSECTION OF SUNSET CANYON DRIVE AND
PROVIDENCIA AVENUE, ABOUT 89 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF SUNSET
CANYON DRIVE AND ABOUT 19 FEET EAST OF THE CENTERLINE OF PROVIDENCIA
AVENUE, SET IN THE TOP NORTH SIDE OF A 7x2 FOOT CATCH BASIN ON THE EAST
SIDE OF PROVIDENCIA AVENUE, 0.85FEET EAST OF THE EAST CURB FACE AND
ABOUT 25 FEET NORTH OF UTILITY POLE #26100B
ELEV. = 807.165 FT.
SURVEYOR'S NOTE:
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT.
* EASEMENT ™0 FEET POLE LINE EASEMENT OF THE CITY OF BURBANK PER BOOK D
4981 PAGE 281 AND BOOK D4989 PAGE 938 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS” IS SHOWN IN
PARCEL MAP 2172/31-39.
** EASEMENT "INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT PER BOOK 27313 PAGE 254 OF
OFFICIAL RECORDS” IS SHOWN IN PARCEL MAP 2172/31-39.
APN - ASSESSOR'S PARCEL No. @  COLUMN
AC.  — ASPHALT CONCRETE DRAIN
C/L,CL — CENTERLINE ( DRAN
CONC. - CONCRETE oM
COR. - CORNER O  GAS METER
ESTAB. — ESTABLISH P
FD - FOUND e  CATE POST
FF — FINISH FLOOR ELEV.
FL —  FLOWLINE ELEV. %fé PINE TREE
LS — LAND SURVEYOR
L&T - LEAD & TACK 233 TREE
MB. - MAP BOOK WM
P.C. - PROPERTY CORNER 03  WATER METER
P/L;PL - PROPERTY LINE
P.OL - POINT ON LINE
PROD - PRODUCED (PROLONGED)
PWFB - PUBLIC WORKS FIELD BOOK
RCE - REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER
S&W - SPIKE & WASHER
TC - TOP OF CURB ELEV.
TR. - TRACT MAP
TW - TOP OF WALL ELEV.
- - CENTERLINE
WALL LINE
BUILDING LINE
% —x —x —x —x —x — FENCE LINE
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Existing Wall or Partition

Line of Features Above Unless
Otherwise Noted

——— To Relocate

s (E) Exterior Door or Window

(N) Exterior Door or Window
——— Designation

AN Exterior Elevation
1&\ Elevation Designation
W ~—— Drawing #

Building Section
a —~—— Section Designation

w ——— Drawing #

‘ Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface

to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

Carbon Monoxide Detector
Outside Each Bedroom.

Hardwired w/ Battery Backup

Ceiling Mounted Mechanical
Vent w/ Humidistat - 50 CFM
min. ENERGY STAR
compliant, ducted to outside.
See also Form GRN 14, Notes
25 & 26

Ceiling Mounted Smoke
Detector. Hardwired w/
Battery Backup
Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface
to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

/ @ \ Shower Stall 7.1 SF Min and

! Accommodate 30" Circle at
AN ./ Threshold Level to Height of
70" Above Drain

Provide 15" Min. between
the center of water closet
to any side wall and
provide 24" clear space in
front of and water closet.
(Calif. Plumb. Code 407.6)
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L 30" Clear "

Denotes Ceiling Height

Insulation Schedule:
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Exterior Walls R-13
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Architect

Structural Engineer

ARPA Technology Group

635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
Glendale, CA, 91204

Phone: (818) 434-1708

Fax: (818) 252-1370

Web: www.arka-i.com

Property Owner

Hakob Avagyan

1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
818/521-4900

Building Address

719 Wilson Ct,
Burbank, CA 91501

Key Plan
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Exterior Elevation
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——— Drawing #

Building Section
a —~—— Section Designation

W ——— Drawing #

‘ Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface

to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

Carbon Monoxide Detector
Outside Each Bedroom.

Hardwired w/ Battery Backup

Ceiling Mounted Mechanical
Vent w/ Humidistat - 50 CFM
min. ENERGY STAR
compliant, ducted to outside.
See also Form GRN 14, Notes
25 & 26

Ceiling Mounted Smoke
Detector. Hardwired w/
Battery Backup
Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface
to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

@ \ Shower Stall 7.1 SF Min and
! Accommodate 30" Circle at

N ./ Threshold Level to Height of

70" Above Drain

Provide 15" Min. between
the center of water closet
to any side wall and
provide 24" clear space in
front of and water closet.
(Calif. Plumb. Code 407.6)
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Architect

Structural Engineer

ARPA Technology Group

635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
Glendale, CA, 91204

Phone: (818) 434-1708

Fax: (818) 252-1370

Web: www.arka-i.com

Property Owner

Hakob Avagyan

1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
818/521-4900

Building Address

719 Wilson Ct,
Burbank, CA 91501

Key Plan
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719 Wilson Ct

(N) Crawl Space

(E) Crawl Space
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(E) Basement

(E) Crawl Space

121"

Forced
Air Furn.

Existing Basement Plan
1/4"=1"-0"

(E) Crawl Space

Existing Wall or Partition

Line of Features Above Unless
Otherwise Noted

——— To Relocate

s (E) Exterior Door or Window

(N) Exterior Door or Window
——— Designation

AN Exterior Elevation
1&\ Elevation Designation
——— Drawing #

Building Section
A —~—— Section Designation

w ——— Drawing #

‘ Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface

to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

Carbon Monoxide Detector
Outside Each Bedroom.

Hardwired w/ Battery Backup

Ceiling Mounted Mechanical
Vent w/ Humidistat - 50 CFM
min. ENERGY STAR
compliant, ducted to outside.
See also Form GRN 14, Notes
25 & 26

Ceiling Mounted Smoke
Detector. Hardwired w/

Battery Backup

Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface

to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

/ @ | Shower Stall 7.1 SF Min and
! Accommodate 30" Circle at
AN ./ Threshold Level to Height of
70" Above Drain

Provide 15" Min. between
the center of water closet
to any side wall and
provide 24" clear space in
front of and water closet.
(Calif. Plumb. Code 407.6)
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Denotes Ceiling Height

Insulation Schedule:

Ceilings R-30
Exterior Walls R-13
Floors R-19
Water Heater R-12
Ducts R-4.2

I No. I Date I Description

Architect

Structural Engineer

ARPA Technology Group

635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
Glendale, CA, 91204

Phone: (818) 434-1708

Fax: (818) 252-1370

Web: www.arka-i.com

Property Owner

Hakob Avagyan

1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
818/521-4900

Building Address

719 Wilson Ct,
Burbank, CA 91501
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. Existing North (Front) Elevation

1/4"=1'-0"

I No. I Date I Description
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Structural Engineer

ARPA Technology Group

635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
Glendale, CA, 91204

Phone: (818) 434-1708

Fax: (818) 252-1370

Web: www.arka-i.com
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Property Owner
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1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
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DEMOLITION NOTES

DIVERSION OF C&D DEBRIS:

A minimum 65% of generated debris shall be recycled,

reused, or diverted from

the landfill. An administrative fee and a refundable deposit

will be collected at the time of permit issuance. The 13.16 26.43

deposit can be refunded if recycling receipts are submitted
to Building Division within 60 days of permit final (BMC
9-1-11-1012). _ =
N — o === = =
e —————— T = | in il
RESIDENTIAL DEMOLITION NOTE: | _ ‘ ‘ ‘ H‘ ‘ I
Pgrtlal demolmqn of a Fesml'entlal structure in association | 13.58 Demo Wall § ‘ | | H‘ ‘ I
with a construction project is only permitted where - | | It ‘
indicated on the approved plans. Any demolition work ‘ } g ] | H‘ LU\
beyond that shown on the approved plans may result in a oy - s [T ;:\: - F— - ————=—————=—————=————— 3& ?r:i:*:*:*:*
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Existing Wall or Partition
To Remain

—————— Existing Wall or Partition

To Removed

Line of Features Above
Unless Otherwise Noted

I No. I Date I Description

Exterior Wall Demolition Calculation:

Existing L.F. Exterior Wall L.F. of Existing Exterior Wall To Be Removed
36.00' 1.33'
15.50' 4.00'
3.50' 8.82'
6.33' 1.09'
1.33' 13.42'
4.00' 6.00'

17.66' 8.54'
3.57' 5.20'
8.18' 2.57'
1.58' 13.58'
1.50' 14.50'
217 4.00'
8.67' 9.11'
2.17' 19.15'
3.67'
7.25'
7.50'
1.16'
9.25'

16.51
7.50'

26.43'

13.16'

14.50'
4.00'

12.50'

15.50'

20.00'

271.09 LF 111.31'LF Total

271.09 LF x 50% = 135.54

135.54 > 111.31° LF of Proposed Exterior Wall Demolition
Therefore Project is Not a “Whole House Demolition”

Architect

Structural Engineer

ARPA Technology Group

635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
Glendale, CA, 91204

Phone: (818) 434-1708

Fax: (818) 252-1370

Web: www.arka-i.com

Property Owner

Hakob Avagyan

1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
818/521-4900

Building Address

719 Wilson Ct,
Burbank, CA 91501

Key Plan

If this sheet is not 24"x36", it is a reduced copy.
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1 Average Lot Width Calculation

1/8"=1'-0"

Segments @ 15°

Length

Average Width Calculation

L1
L2
L3
L4
L5
L6
L7
L8
L9
L10

Total

Average Lot
Width

166.91'
156.03'
145.16'
134.29'
123.41'
112.54'
87.41'
60.82'
34.24'
7.65'

1028.46'
/10

102.85'
10%
10.29°
10.29 Grater
Than 10’ Side
Yard Required
Therefore Use
10’-0” Setback

L

Existing to Remain

Proposed Partition

(E) Exterior Door or Window

—— To Relocate

(N) Exterior Door or Window

@ — Designation

AN

Exterior Elevation

1&\ — Elevation Designation
—— Drawing #

Building Section
A —— Section Designation
w —— Drawing #

<

Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface
to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

Carbon Monoxide Detector
Outside Each Bedroom.
Hardwired w/ Battery Backup

Ceiling Mounted Mechanical
Vent w/ Humidistat - 50 CFM
min. ENERGY STAR
compliant, ducted to outside.
See also Form GRN 14, Notes
25 & 26

Ceiling Mounted Smoke
Detector. Hardwired w/
Battery Backup

Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface
to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

Shower Stall 7.1 SF Min and
Accommodate 30" Circle at
Threshold Level to Height of
70" Above Drain

Provide 15" Min. between
the center of water closet
to any side wall and
provide 24" clear space in
front of and water closet.
(Calif. Plumb. Code 407.6)

Denotes Ceiling Height

Insulation Schedule:

Ceilings R-30
Exterior Walls R-13
Floors R-19
Water Heater R-12
Ducts R-4.2

I No. I Date I Description

Architect

Structural Engineer

ARPA Technology Group

635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
Glendale, CA, 91204

Phone: (818) 434-1708

Fax: (818) 252-1370

Web: www.arka-i.com

Property Owner

Hakob Avagyan

1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
818/521-4900

Building Address

719 Wilson Ct,
Burbank, CA 91501

Key Plan

If this sheet is not 24"x36", it is a reduced copy.

Average Lot Width Calculation

Drawing No Scale 1/8" =1'-0"

Date  12/13/2023
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Clothes Dryer Notes:

A minimum 4" moisture exhaust duct must be provided
(CMC 504.4.2)

Dryer exhaust cannot exceed 14 ft. with a maximum of
two 90 deg. elbows (CMC 504.4.2.1)

A flexible duct cannot extend more than 6 ft. and cannot
be concealed (CMC 504.4.2.2)

Notes:

New installation of gas water heater shall have all the
following as per 2022 California Energy Code 150.0(n):
1.A 120V electrical receptacle is within 3 feet from the
water heater and accessible with no obstructions. 2.A
Category III or IV vent, or a Type B vent with straight
pipe between outside termination and the water heater.
3.A condensate drain no more than 2 inches higher than
the base on water heater for natural draining. 4.4) A gas
supply line with capacity of at least 200,000 Btu/hr.
5.Unfired tanks shall have a minimum R-12 insulation
6.R-7.7 insulation shall be installed on the first 5 feet of
hot and cold-water pipes. 7.All hot water piping % or
larger, from the water heater to the kitchen fixtures, shall
have R- 4 insulation

Smoke Alarm Requirements:

1. An approved smoke alarm shall be installed for new
construction and alteration, repair or additions requiring
permit exceeding $1000.

2. Battery operated smoke alarms permitted in existing
buildings where no construction is taking place or in
building undergoing alteration or repair that do not
result in the removal of interior walls or ceiling finishes,
unless there is an attic, crawl space or basement which
could provide access for wiring.

3. Smoke alarms shall be interconnected such that the
activation of one alarm will activate all alarms in the
individual dwelling unit.

4. Smoke detectors shall be hard wired and shall be
equipped with battery backup.

Carbon Monoxide Alarm Notes:

1. An approved carbon monoxide alarm shall be
installed for existing buildings and new construction
when the dwelling unit contains a fuel-fired appliance,
fireplace, and/or an attached garage with an opening that
communicates with the dwelling.

2. CO alarms shall be hard wired and shall be
equipped with battery backup.

3. CO alarms shall be listed for compliance with UL
2034, UL 217, UL 2075, and maintained per NFPA 720.
4. CO alarms shall be installed outside of each sleeping
area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms and on
every level of a dwelling unit including basement.

5. CO alarms shall be interconnected such that the
activation of one alarm will activate all alarms in the
individual dwelling unit.

6. In existing dwelling unit, a CO alarm is permitted to
be battery operated where repair or alteration do not
result in the removal of wall or ceiling finishes.

Landing Note:

The landings or finished floors shall not be more than
1%%” lower than the top of threshold except

the landing or floor on the exterior side shall not be
more than 73” below the top of threshold

provided the door does not swing over the landing or
floor (CRC 311.3.1, CBC 1010.1.7)

A s\
Building Section
A —— Section Designation
W —— Drawing #

Existing to Remain

Proposed Partition

(E) Exterior Door or Window
— To Relocate

(N) Exterior Door or Window
@ — Designation
AN Exterior Elevation

— Elevation Designation
—— Drawing #

Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface
to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

Carbon Monoxide Detector
Outside Each Bedroom.
Hardwired w/ Battery Backup

Ceiling Mounted Mechanical
Vent w/ Humidistat - 50 CFM
min. ENERGY STAR

compliant, ducted to outside.
See also Form GRN 14, Notes
25 & 26

Ceiling Mounted Smoke
Detector. Hardwired w/
Battery Backup

Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface
to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

/ @ | Shower Stall 7.1 SF Min and

! Accommodate 30" Circle at
Threshold Level to Height of
70" Above Drain

Provide 15" Min. between
the center of water closet
to any side wall and
provide 24" clear space in
front of and water closet.
(Calif. Plumb. Code 407.6)

Denotes Ceiling Height

Insulation Schedule:

Ceilings R-30
Exterior Walls R-13
Floors R-19
Water Heater R-12
Ducts R-4.2

I No. I Date I Description

Architect

Structural Engineer

ARPA Technology Group

635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
Glendale, CA, 91204

Phone: (818) 434-1708

Fax: (818) 252-1370

Web: www.arka-i.com

Property Owner

Hakob Avagyan

1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
818/521-4900

Building Address

719 Wilson Ct,
Burbank, CA 91501

Key Plan

If this sheet is not 24"x36", it is a reduced copy.

Proposed First Floor Plan

Drawing No Scale 1/4" =1'-0"

Date  12/13/2023
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719 Wilson Ct

Hatch Indicates (N) Class 'A' Roof Covering Per

Section R902.1.

Manufacturer:

GAF Asphalt Shingle ESR#1475

* Installation shall be in accordance with
manufacturer’s specifications

QOF10s 4
Ib SRR

Public Works %@

o’

Cauron™

Los Angeles County Department of Public Works

Development Services

Building and Safety Division

COOL ROOFS
TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

COOL ROOF — TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS

APPLICANT INSTRUCT IONS

Effective on May 6, 2019, roofing material must comply with the requirements shown below.

Please provide the following information for any project involving roofing materials:

During a roof inspection, roofing product shall be on site for inspector to verify compliance with requirements below.

An approved 3rd party listing specific to the roofing product being installed.
A current product identification number from the Cool Roof Rating Council (CRRC). The listing must indicate the minimum

values listed in the tables below.

Note: The Solar Reflectance Index (SRI) value may be used as an alternative to compliance with the 3-year aged solar

reflectance and thermal emittance values.

*Numbers refer to Tables in the 2017 County of Los Angeles Green Building Standards Code.

REQUIREMENTS

Table 4.106.6(1) Low Rise Residential

ROOF SLOPE MINIMUM 3-YEAR AGED THERMAL EMITTANCE SRI
SOLAR REFLECTANCE
<2:12 0.65 0.85 78
>2:12 0.25 0.85 20
Table 4.106.6(2) High Rise Residential Buildings, Hotels and Motels
ROOF SLOPE MINIMUM 3-YEAR AGED THERMAL EMITTANCE SRI
SOLAR REFLECTANCE
<2:12 0.65 0.75 78
>2:12 0.25 0.75 20
Table 5.106.11 Non-Residential
ROOF SLOPE MINIMUM 3-YEAR AGED THERMAL EMITTANCE SRI
SOLAR REFLECTANCE
<2:12 0.68 0.85 82
>2:12 0.28 0.85 27
EXCEPTIONS
1. Roof repair;
2. Roof replacement when the roof area being replaced is equal to or less than 50% of the total roof area;
3. Installation of building-integrated photovoltaics (BIPV);
4. R Occupancies Only: Installation of steep sloped roof (>2:12) in climate zone 16 on other than a low-rise multifamily
building;
5. Additions resulting in less than 500 square feet of added roof area or less than 50% of the total roof area, whichever is
greater;
6. Roof constructions that have a thermal mass over the roof membrane including areas of vegetated (green) roofs,

weighing at least 25 pounds per square foot.

Page 1 of 1

Updated: 07/17/2019

Hatch Indicates (N) Class 'A' Roof Covering Per

Section R902.1.
Manufacturer:
GAF Asphalt Shingle ESR#1475

* Installation shall be in accordance with

manufacturer’s specifications

n

7

7

-

Line of Exterior

NOTES:

1. For Roof Slopes 3-year Aged SRI Value Of at Least 16 or Both
2. a 3-year Aged Solar Reflectance of at
Least 0.20 and a Thermal Emittance of at Least 0.75

* Installation shall be in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications

Ventilation Calculation:

1815/ 150 = 12.1 SF Required Vent = 17@ 100 Sqin vent

Specifications:

STDS24-2B-0.125 12 x 24 Soft Aluminum - 2 Sides
12" H- 24" W- 12" x 9" Opening- NFV= 100 sq. in

Hatch Indicates (N) Class 'A' Roof Covering Per
Section R902.1.
Manufacturer:
GAF Asphalt Shingle ESR#1475

* Installation shall be in accordance with
manufacturer’s specifications

Proposed Roof Plan
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(E) Exterior Door or Window
—— To Relocate

(N) Exterior Door or Window
—— Designation

AN Exterior Elevation
1&\ — Elevation Designation
W —— Drawing #

Building Section
a — Section Designation
w —— Drawing #

Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface
to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

Carbon Monoxide Detector
Outside Each Bedroom.
Hardwired w/ Battery Backup

Ceiling Mounted Mechanical
Vent w/ Humidistat - 50 CFM
min. ENERGY STAR
compliant, ducted to outside.
See also Form GRN 14, Notes
25 & 26

Ceiling Mounted Smoke
Detector. Hardwired w/
Battery Backup

Smooth Non-Absorbant Surface
to a Height of 72" Above Drain
Min. at Showers and Bathtubs
with Shower Heads.

Shower Stall 7.1 SF Min and
Accommodate 30" Circle at
Threshold Level to Height of
70" Above Drain

Provide 15" Min. between
the center of water closet
to any side wall and
provide 24" clear space in
front of and water closet.
(Calif. Plumb. Code 407.6)

| =
| 21
| Ol
| I
| B

#-#' | Denotes Ceiling Height

Insulation Schedule:

Ceilings R-30
Exterior Walls R-13
Floors R-19
Water Heater R-12
Ducts R-4.2

I No. I Date I Description

Architect

Structural Engineer

ARPA Technology Group

635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
Glendale, CA, 91204
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Fax: (818) 252-1370

Web: www.arka-i.com

Property Owner

Hakob Avagyan

1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
818/521-4900

Building Address

719 Wilson Ct,
Burbank, CA 91501

Key Plan
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First Floor Area Diagram Cellar Floor Area Diagram
1 1 Residential Floor Area
1/8"=1-0" 1/8"=1"-0" Measured to Inside Face of Exterior Walls
Lot Area (per Zimas) 13650.00 SF
factor for
triangular
designation X y areas area  note
Existing Residential Floor Area, First Floor
El 16.29' 4.07' 66.30 S (E) RFA
3.01 E2 15.07" 16.29' 245.49 S (E) RFA
R6 R7 . E3 20.07' 12.93' 259.51 SF (E) RFA
- i E4 13.58' 14.50' 196.91 SF  (E) RFA IN I I L
o o. | Date Description
- = 18.32 E5 3.67' 16.57' 60.81 SF  (E) RFA
S E6 19.42 6.24 121.18 SF (E) RFA Archiect
E7 26.00' 11.00' 286.00 SF  (E) RFA
R8 § E8 16.08' 9.20' 147.94 SF  (E) RFA
E9 5.47' 14.67' 80.24 SF  (E) RFA
E10 14.67' 2.08' 30.51 SF  (E) RFA
El1 14.67' 5.24' 76.87 SF (E) RFA
E12 14.67' 1.58' 23.18 SF  (E) RFA
E13 8.00' 2.26' 18.08 SF  (E) RFA
E14 1.41' 7.32' 10.32 SF  (E) RFA
R3 R4 E15 19.29' 19.02' 366.90 SF  (E) Garage
6.08 o i 1990.24 SF  Total (E) RFA 1*. Floor
@ g -366.90 SF  (E) Garage
1623.34 SF  (E) RFA
Proposed Residential Floor Area
5 R2 P1 7.05' 19.18' 135.22 SF  Proposed RFA(Garage)
= P2 6.12' 11.94' 73.07 SF Proposed RFA
1617 P3 4.72' 23.82' 112.43 SF Proposed RFA Structural Engineer
' P4 5.64' 12.93' 72.93 SE Proposed RFA ARPA Technology Group
P5 9.64' 20.27' 195.40 S Proposed RFA 635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
e o o P6 3.86' 5.77" 22.27 SF  Proposed RFA g}llg?l‘i?l(eé 1(53/)*2131_2107408
S RY P7 10.50' 5.96' 62.58 SF Proposed RFA o
P8 15.22' 13.96' 212.47 SF  Proposed RFA %:B'(S%iflifzgom
P9 5.50' 3.43' 18.87 SF  Proposed RFA - - -
P10 16.08' 10.01' 160.96 SF  Proposed RFA Property Owner
. P11 17.58' 5.91' 103.90 SF  Proposed RFA
. P12 17.58' 4.00' 70.32 SF  Proposed Covered Entry Hakob Avagyan
1240.42 SF  Proposed RFA 1°. Floor 1351 E Alameda Ave.
- 135.22 SF  Proposed Garage 8G11§7§§E’49COA0 91201
1105.20 SF  Proposed RFA
Existing Residential Floor Area,Cellar
C1 12.00' 12.08' 144.96 SF  (E) Cellar RFA Building Address
7.44
719 Wilson Ct,
Total (E) 1* Floor Area 1990.24 SF Burbank, CA 91501
Total (E) Cellar Floor Area 144.96 SF
Total Proposed 1*. Floor Area 1240.42 SF
Total Floor Area 3375.62 SF
- 400.00 SF  Garage Floor Area Exemption Key Plan
2975.62 SF  Toral RFA <3000.00 SF
Therefore O.K (W) /\\
//
New Roof Area
R1 7.44' 21.25' 158.10 SF New Roof Area _
. R2 6.08' 11.97 72.78 SF New Roof Area ,//
3 ROOf Area Dlagram R3 7.73' 23.93' 22.99 SF New Roof Area \ ,,/’
1/8"=1"-0" R4 6.64 22.99' 152.65 SF New Roof Area @\/,, — &)
R5 3.01' 9.29' 27.96 SF New Roof Area
R6 16.15' 10.53' 170.06 SF If this sheet is not 24"x36", it is a reduced copy.
R7 16.04' 18.41' 295.30 SF
R8 18.32' 3.96' 72.55 SF Floor Area Calculations
R9 16.17' 6.33' 102.36 SF
1074.74 SF  Total proposed Roof
Drawing No Scale 4" =1-0"
A4 3 Date  12/13/2023
. Ref No
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1 First Floor Area Diagram
1/4"=1'-0"

I No. I Date I Description

Residential Floor Area
Measured to Inside Face of Exterior Walls

Lot Area (per Zimas) 13650.00 SF

factor for

triangular
designati X y areas area  note
Residential Floor Area, First Floor
1A 16.41' 42.62' 699.39 SF
1B 36.55' 11.22' 410.09 SF
1C 6.11' 2.77' 16.92 SF
1D 36.55' 2.68' 0.5 48.98 SF
1E 3.50' 21.68' 75.88 SF
1F 21.68' 11.31 245.20 SF
1G 21.68' 1.60' 0.5 17.34 SF
1H 2.26' 8.00' 18.08 SF
11 1.58' 15.24' 24.08 SF
1J 16.65' 5.24' 87.25 SF
1K 17.91 9.27' 166.03 SF
1L 3.32' 17.91' 59.46 SF
1M 1.32' 17.91' 0.5 11.82 SF
1IN 1.02' 13.81" 0.5 7.04SF 2 14.09 SF
10 2.42' 6.08' 1471 SF 2 29.43 SF
1P 7.73' 14.41' 111.39SF 2 222.78 SF
1Q 10.50' 0.78' 0.5 410SF 2 8.19 SF
1R 10.50' 28.88' 303.24 SF 2 606.48 SF
1S 9.31' 3.01' 28.02 SF 2 56.05 SF
1T 15.22' 35.51" 540.46 SF 2 1080.92 SF
1U 1.12' 15.22' 0.5 8.52SF 2 17.05 SF
1V 11.13' 20.50' 228.17 SF 2 456.33 SF
1w 1.48' 20.50' 0.5 15.17SF 2 30.34 SF
1X 1.22' 16.08' 0.5 9.81SF 2 19.62 SF
1Y 16.08' 12.88' 207.11SF 2 414.22 SF
B1 12.00' 11.50' 138.00 SF

4974.01 SF Total Proposed RFA
-400.00 SF Garage Exemption
4574.01 SF

Lot Size=13,650

Lot Size up to 7,500: 7500 x 0.4 = 3,000

Lot Size between 15,000 and 7,500: 13,650 — 7,500=6,150

6,150 x 0.3 = 1,845

3,000+1,845=4,845 SF< 4,848.98 SF — Over Allowed FAR by 3.98 SF

Architect
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Property Owner
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Z 4x14 SCR 4x4 SCR
= Board & Brick Veneer (E) Grade Board & /
Batten Batten (E) Grade
(E) Grade Siding 70.32 Square Foot Siding
Front Entry Porch
1 Proposed North (Front) Elevation
1/4"=1"-0" | |
Front Elevation Area of Walls: Front Elevation Area of Windows/ Entry Door
( Garage Door Not Included)
G~ (G) A: 194 SF
B: 200 SF #1: 11 SF
| C: 51SF #2: 24 SF
1 #3 D: 104 SF #3: 4 SF
| 3 (H| B 26SF #4: 60 SF
@ Garage Door Not Included } @ /ﬁ F: 15 SF #5 12 SF
| 1 G: 170SF #6: 48 SF
i H: 5SF
Total = 159 SF
Total = 765 SF
x 20% Min. Proposed 159 SF > 153 SF Min. Therefore
153 SF O.K.
3 Proposed North (Front) Elevation Diagram
1/8"=1'-0"
267.50 Square Foot new
Uncovered Deck Area
FAR Measure Twice From This ’
21-2" | Point To Rear of The Property Hatch Denotes Area Above 12
‘ =313 SF
l
A
1,170.1 Square
| Foot addition |
1 1
1 1
(E) Top Of Plate Living Room ) <0 \ pL
EL. 8425 - - - - - - = - , Top Plate
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1 (E) Finish Floor 5 | 3 C.’ (E) Finish Floor 1
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e
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5 Proposed West Elevation
1/4"=1'-0"

PL

I No. I Date I Description
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Area Measurement
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erendon
Area Measurement
317.88 sf
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Rectangle
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Rectangle
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Text Box
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Text Box
267.50 Square Foot new Uncovered Deck Area
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Text Box
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erendon
Length Measurement
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PL

Kitchen Area =340
8% of the area= 27
41.27 SF Windows

SF
SF
In the kitchen

41.27 > 27 Therefore Min. Natural light Provided.

Board & Batten Siding Single 7" & 8" Thickness

ICC # 1066

Manufacturer: CertainTeed Siding

I No. I Date I Description

SB%E.‘rd ?rzfstten (N) Dormer
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, Proposed South(Rear) Elevation
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. Proposed East Elevation
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Area Measurement
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Area Measurement
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Length Measurement
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Min. R-30 Insulation

: (E) Living
Remodeled | Open | Open Room
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(E) Crawl Space
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719 Wilson Ct

Note:

719 Wilson Ct

719 Wilson Ct

’TLT “T” on elevations indicates tempered glass.
o All dimensions are in inches.
© T i All dimensions are nominal and exclude frame size. Coordinate actual size and rough openings with manufacturer.
~— < . . . . . .
o % . N Verify all dimensions at existing openings and at steel frames.
% . . 2 . - T s Verify all dimensions at roof overhangs.
i 1 o Verify all dimensions of existing units for reuse.
~ ] | ‘ ‘ Elevations are shown from exterior side.
& T . ya ) \ g % Door Panel thickness to be “substantial”: 2-1/4” Verify w/ Owner
-  — \  — —C) — _ . .
‘ . = 3 Windows Material = Wood Panel
A 5 ||— MW= )
= 8 | . AN VHFHSZ Note:
& . \ / . Exterior door assemblies shall meet the following :Minimum 20 minute fire resistance rating when tested
/ .
T B T T according to NFPA 252
North | -
Swing-Out Casement Swing Out Entry Door W/ Fixed Lite Fixed Window Fixed Window U-FACTOR AND SHGC REQUIREMENTS
i : : : : The maximum U-factor for windows will be 0.30.
The maximum SHGC in cooler climates will be 0.23.
The maximum U-factor for doors with less than 25% glazing will be 0.20.
64" 64" NOTE:
3o 3o 3o 3o The nfrc temporary label displayed on windows and skylights (incl.
24" tubular) must remain on the unit until final inspection has been
completed.
. T . ,,/ AN _ e T - .
£ 2 \ T k2 \ , Egress Windows NOTE:
i : . 7 i o 7 have a minimum clear opening area of 5.7 SF when above the gradefloor
< S AN s S AN s . . . . . .
® ° || e || and 5 SF on the grade-floor, a minimum net height of 24”, a minimum net width of 20”, and a
sill height not more than 44” above finish floor.
3 5 )
o™ o™ o
East
Swing-Out Casement Swing-Out Casement Swing-Out Casement
(Egress Window) (Egress Window)
21 SF 21 SF
26"
% T
i
64"
" . . g
26 36 30" 21" 32 32 32"
e N ) e \ . P \\\ N . :g
e - ] = g ED _ / . AN ED T T AN \\ — :{Rll
& T g T . T ” ) © | 2 P \ ~
AN N 3 N ~_Il "~ ) No. | Date Description
EL\D \\\\ ;cg ™~ . ;% :% ‘ N 7 ;Co) ;% T
4+ Architect
- - J :ﬂ' ,:_4 //
3 3 - N 2 N
South /
Swing-Out Window Swing-Out Window Fixed Window Swing-Out Casement Swing-Out Casement w/ Fixed Casement Swing-Out Casement Swing Out Glass Door Fixed Window
64"
32" 32"
Structural Engineer
AN ARPA Technology Group
// \\\ 635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
/ N Glendale, CA, 91204
) ) . Phone: (818) 434-1708
2 Fax: (818) 252-1370
T T Web: www.arka-i.com
\ /
AN / Property Owner
We—St Hakob Avagyan
Swing Out Door 1351 E Alameda Ave.
Glendale, CA 91201
818/521-4900
(Egress Door)
Building Address
719 Wilson Ct,
Burbank, CA 91501
Key Plan
96" 22" 90"
72” 42”
18" 36" 30" 30" 30" @) /\\
/
/
ol 5 | | . S O o
NN _| W R N 7 | H | \
= R ) = = = D - = -~
. . 5 : : . . EEEN SRS
2, _g :g 2, £ If this sheet is not 24"x36", it is a reduced copy.
™M = - o lae}
EXIStng To Remain = = Door & Windows Schedule
Swing-Out Casement Sliding Up Window Fixed Window Swing-Out Casement Fixed Window Sliding Up Window Swing-Out Casement
Existing To Remain Existing To Remain Existing To Remain Existing To Remain Existing To Remain Existing To Remain Existing To Relocate
, T4 =1-0"
(Egress Window) Drawing No Scale
A7 O Date  12/13/2023
* Ref No
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Int. Trim
GWB
2x Window/Door Framing
GWB
= Door/Window Header ) Integral Jamb Flashing by Window Manufacturer
= Door/Window Jamb - or Bituthene Waterproofing Membrane
=¥
% Ext. Finish Integral Flashing by Window  Ext. Trim Ext. Finish
5 ) Manufacturer or
2 Ext. Trim - Bituthene Waterproofing Membrane = ———————
\ Int. Trim "
\\q_‘j Door/Window Head Jamb 6" Overlap, Min.

\

4 Typical Door & Window Head Flashing 3 Typical Door & Window Jamb Flashing

3" = 10" (1:4) 3" =1-0" (1:4)

a. 7.75" maximum rise & minimum 10" run. R311.7.5 .
b. Minimum 6'-8" headroom clearance. R311.7.2 o

c. Minimum 36" clear width. R311.7.1 - INO I Date I Description
d. Handrails 34" to 38" high above tread nosing R311.7.8.1 7 '

e. Handgrip portion of handrail shall not be less than P _ _ _l Architect

1.25" and no more than 2" cross- sectional - |
g Line of Pan Beyond

dimension having a smooth surface with no sharp -
corners. R311.7.8.5 7 DoorSill  —
f. Maximum 4" clear spacing opening between rails. -

1
&
—
s Glav. Mtl. Sill Pan 4|7

/.
7 2x Sill Plate \ Fin. FIr.
Plywood Subfloor

4" Min

Ext. Finish
Intermediate rails or ornamental pattern im Joist
shall not allow the passage of a 4" diameter Handrails with a circular cross-section shall have an .
sphere. outside diameter of at least 1.25 inches and not Sill Plate
N greater than 2 inches or shall provide equivalent
N See Structural for attachment details. graspability If the handrail is not circular, it shall Conc. Stem Wall Structural Engineer

have a perimieter dimension of at least 4 inches and ARPA Technology Group

=
S not greater than 6.25 inches with a maximum 635 West Colorado Blvd., #201
2 cross-section dimension of 2.25 inches. Edges shall Glendale, CA, 91204
=~ g have a minimum radius of 0.01 inch. Phone: (818) 434-1708
S Fax: (818) 252-1370
ks See Structural for connection details. d Web:_www.arka-i.com
T —~ / . . . Property Owner
E % o d 2 B Typical Door Sill Flashing
- = = 3" =1-0" (1:4) Hakob Avagyan
5 in 1351 E Alameda Ave.
\__/ = X ‘ penings between balusters shall not allow the Glendale, CA 91201
» @ S The.larges.t T1S€ or passage of a 4-3/8" diameter sphere. 818/521-4900
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